
4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 1

                         STATE OF MICHIGAN

               DETROIT BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS

                          REGULAR MEETING

                                    /

Page 1 - 72

      Taken at Sacred Heart Activity Center,

      3451 Rivard Street

      Detroit, Michigan

      Commencing at 6:30 p.m.

      Thursday, April 11, 2013

      Before Rhonda M. Foster, CSR 3612



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 2

1 COMMISSIONERS:

2

3       JEROME L. WARFIELD, Chairperson

4       DONNELL R. WHITE, Commissioner

5       T. STEWART, Commissioner

6       JESSICA TAYLOR, Commissioner

7       GEORGE ANTHONY, Executive Secretary

8

9

10 DETROIT POLICE DEPARTMENT

11 COMMAND STAFF:

12

13 DEPUTY CHIEF JAMES TOLBERT

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 3

1 Detroit, Michigan

2 Thursday, April 11, 2013

3 About 6:36 p.m.

4                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  All right.  Good evening,

5       ladies and gentlemen, and welcome to the Board of

6       Police Commissioners Meeting.  My name is Jerome

7       Warfield, Chairman of the Board of Police

8       Commissioners.  We have serving with us tonight Vice

9       Chairperson, Board of Commissioners, Jessica Taylor, as

10       well as Commissioner Donnell White, and representing

11       the Chief's Office is Deputy Chief James Tolbert

12       sitting at the end of the table.

13                 DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Good evening.

14                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  And representing our

15       office is our Board Secretary, Mr. George Anthony.

16                 I am going to ask if Mr. Anthony could

17       introduce our staff who is here.

18                 SECRETARY ANTHONY:  Thank you, Mr. Chair.

19       For the record, George Anthony, Secretary to the Board.

20       We have present Mr. Robert Brown, who is our office

21       manager.  Recording our proceedings is Sergeant Alan

22       Quinn.  And Ms. Rhonda Foster from Hanson Court

23       Reporting Service.  Thank you.

24                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Thank you.  And we know

25       that we should have someone coming right now from the



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 4

1       Office of Chief Investigator, Celia Washington will be

2       sitting in for Ms. Pamela Drake-Davis, chief

3       investigator.  So if there are citizens complaints, we

4       certainly will be able to take care of those tonight.

5                 Certainly, we are very, very happy to be here

6       at the Sacred Heart Activity Center.  This center and

7       the church is just a stalwart of community activity,

8       and just history for this side of town in our city.

9       And so it is always great when we come here to be with

10       those in this area of the city.  And so we want to give

11       thanks to the director of this center and the pastor of

12       the church for allowing us to come here tonight.

13                 Before we read the Commissioners' duties and

14       responsibilities, I am going to ask that Commissioner

15       White would lead us in our invocation for tonight's

16       meeting.

17                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  If we could pause

18       ourselves.

19                 We come before you to give you words of

20       thanks for allowing us to be here at this place at this

21       time, for we know that it is you who have ordered our

22       steps to this point.  We thank you for this beautiful

23       rainy day.  For we know that it is rain that brings

24       back a new season, a season of new.  And as we allow

25       your grace to reign upon this department, for new



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 5

1       change, for new growth, for new development, for

2       renewed commitment to the citizens of this department,

3       we ask that you bless us with like-mindedness during

4       this meeting.  Bless those who have been called to

5       serve, and who serve each and every day.  Be a hedge of

6       protection around our men and women of this department

7       who are commissioned to do your work here on earth as

8       it is in heaven.  Bless all of those within the sound

9       of my voice as we come to and leave from this place.

10       In your name do we pray, amen.

11                 AUDIENCE:  Amen.

12                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Thank you, Commissioner

13       White.  Appreciate that, sir.

14                 I am going to ask if you could read for us

15       our duties and responsibilities.

16                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Certainly.  The Board of

17       Police Commissioners was created by City Charter

18       July 1, 1974.  Its composition currently is a

19       five-member appointed by the Mayor, confirmed by City

20       Council.  The commissioners serve five-year terms, and

21       may not serve more than five years consecutively.

22       Commissioners meet once a week, 52 weeks out of the

23       year.  All meetings are open to the public.

24                 The duties of this body are to establish

25       policy, rules and regulations in consultation with the



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 6

1       Chief and the approval of the Mayor; to review and

2       approve the department budget; to review and approve

3       department promotions; to receive and resolve

4       complaints concerning the operation of the police

5       department; to serve as the final authority to impose

6       and/or review discipline of police department

7       employees; to appoint a civilian personnel director; to

8       prepare an annual report of department activities for

9       the public, the Mayor and the City Council.

10                 Its staff includes an Executive Director who

11       serves as Secretary to the Board and attends all Board

12       meetings, a chief investigator, and additional

13       investigators as needed, and other staff as necessary

14       to provide support to the Board.

15                 The Police Commission considers itself a

16       liaison between citizens of the City of Detroit and the

17       Detroit Police Department.

18                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Thank you, sir.

19       Certainly appreciate that.

20                 At this time, I will entertain a motion to

21       approve today's agenda.

22                 COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  So moved.

23                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Support.

24                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Without objection, all

25       those in favor?



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 7

1                 COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

2                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  I will also entertain a

3       motion to approve the minutes of Thursday, April

4       the 4th, 2013.

5                 COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  So moved.

6                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Support.

7                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Without objection, all

8       those in favor?

9                 COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

10                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Motion carries.

11                 As the Chairperson, I want to give an update

12       on where we are in our search for a new Chief of

13       Police.  Also want to talk a little bit about the

14       towing issue that is still within the City and with the

15       City Council.  And then want to talk later when we get

16       to the Chief's report about a proposed restructuring or

17       second phase of the first reorganization.  And so I

18       want to take that in that order, if we can.

19                 First of all, in regards to the search, I

20       want to update everyone about the contract to begin the

21       search was signed a few weeks ago.  Immediately, when

22       that contract was signed, it was posted, the position

23       for Chief of Police locally as well as nationally.  Our

24       recruiting firm has been in constant contact with their

25       network of affiliates throughout the country as relates



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 8

1       to the field of candidates not only locally but also

2       nationally.  We do know that interviews are taking

3       place currently.  The position was not posted -- it has

4       only been posted for a week.  And so we are basically

5       waiting to hear back from that first firm.  As they

6       drill down their candidates, they cast a wide net

7       first.  And what they have done as part of their

8       process, to interview candidates, and they will

9       interview the appropriate number of times.  An actual

10       candidate may only get one or two interviews depending

11       on how much they need to drill down.  After they drill

12       down, they will provide a list for the Board to send on

13       to the second phase of the interviewing process.

14                 Let me also say that prior to negotiating the

15       process is somewhat of an examination that each

16       candidate will go through testing their skills, testing

17       their leadership attributes, as well.  And that data,

18       that information will be made available certainly to

19       the Mayor and to the Emergency Manager when they get

20       ready to make their decision.

21                 The second phase of the interviewing process

22       will really be to assess and a drill down assessment.

23       We will have a number of Chiefs of Police,

24       currently-serving Chiefs of Police, that will come in

25       and actually test the candidates in very specific



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 9

1       duties and responsibilities and requisites as it

2       relates to asserting out the duties of a Chief of

3       Police.

4                 I want to back up for a minute and say to the

5       citizens here, we included in the process the

6       information you gave us back in October to ask the

7       Chief of Police as it relates to how do they do culture

8       change in the department, whether there is a policy as

9       relates to developing aggressive drug strategy,

10       aggressive gang strategy, and how they motivate the

11       department.  So those questions will all -- are also

12       part of the interviewing process in phase one and phase

13       two.  Just so that you know.

14                 Going back to the assessment portion of the

15       interview.  The assessment, once it is completed, then

16       we will have a final list of candidates.  We will just

17       turn that list over to the Mayor, to the Emergency

18       Manager.  Of course, they will make a decision on who

19       the next Police Chief will be.

20                 We do not have a timeline as far as when that

21       will be completed.  Certainly, we are letting the

22       agency that we have hired do the work.  And we are not

23       dictating to them the timeline.  But when they are done

24       with their work and when that's completed, we are

25       certain to report back out to the community.  We will



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 10

1       report statistical analysis, how many candidates

2       actually inquired, how many Chief interviews, you know,

3       what part of the country are they from, how many

4       internal candidates versus external candidates.  We

5       will break it down, male versus female, and also

6       ethnicity demographics, as well.  So we will have all

7       that information provided to the community when that

8       time arises.

9                 And so certainly, during the oral

10       communication part of the meeting, if you have any

11       further questions about that, I will be more than happy

12       to answer your questions regarding that.

13                 I will skip to restructuring and then come

14       back to towing.

15                 I was informed today, received a call from

16       the Assistant Chief, that the Department is considering

17       another reorganization which will take place on the

18       29th of this month.  And certainly, we understand the

19       need to put more boots on the ground, but we are hoping

20       and we are really expecting the department to go

21       through the proper process this time.

22                 We do know that the reorganization we are

23       under right now violates the city charter because this

24       Board is supposed to approve any reorganizations before

25       they take effect.  The city charter has not changed.



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 11

1       And we are asking the Department for a presentation on

2       any reorganization plans formally to this Board so that

3       this Board may be able to weigh in.

4                 It is hard for us to buy in on the second

5       reorganization when we didn't buy in on the first

6       reorganization.  And so we had to deal with that issue.

7       We are more than willing to sit down and talk about

8       that issue so that we can make sure that our citizens

9       are covered, because at the end of the day I think

10       that's what the Department wants, what the Board wants,

11       to make sure that we have enough boots on the ground

12       that our citizens are covered and protected in a very

13       safe environment, and we want to make sure that our

14       citizens' needs are covered in the community.  And we

15       have to be very careful, the balance that is in the

16       various areas within the Department.

17                 Certainly, as you all know by coming to these

18       meetings, we wear two hats.  Not only do we wear the

19       hat that represents the Department, but we also wear

20       the hat that represents the citizenry of this city, and

21       so we take all of that into consideration when we look

22       at restructuring the Department and what an impact it

23       has on the citizens of the city of Detroit.

24                 Finally, I just want to report out on some

25       updated information regarding towing.  There has been a



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 12

1       number of hearings that have been held in front of City

2       Council regarding establishing a new tow rate and

3       establishing -- what we just are dealing primarily

4       with, the tow rate.  And the Tow Rate Commission is the

5       commission that is made up of members appointed by the

6       Mayor and City Council.  It came up with a

7       recommendation of a tow fee structure.  And there has

8       been a lot of negotiating going back and forth.  I have

9       been part of those meetings.  There have been two tow

10       representatives as part of those meetings.  The

11       Director of Purchasing for the City of Detroit has been

12       there, as well as persons from the Tow Rate Commission.

13       And we had a meeting this week, and we have come to the

14       agreement that the tow rate should be raised for two

15       reasons.  First of all, to make up for the lost time

16       that there has not been a tow rate increase.  I think

17       it has been the last -- help me -- I think 15 years.

18                 UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:  17.

19                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  -- 17 years since the

20       last.  Thank you.  So the last 17 years there has not

21       been a tow rate increase.  As a matter of fact, when we

22       look at the entire metropolitan area, and we look at

23       cities around the country, Detroit is at the very

24       bottom as it relates to tow rates for the country.

25                 And so we did our research and looked at



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 13

1       other cities that surrounded Detroit and looked at

2       other major metropolitan areas.  And we believe that we

3       came up with a plan that was fair, that would also

4       raise significant amount of revenue that pays for the

5       costs of the police officers who are on the scene that

6       have to deal with making sure that those cars are towed

7       properly.

8                 And so I am going to ask this Board, and I

9       will ask guidance of you all who deal with it, we

10       might, you know, just go -- either to adopt those rates

11       or talk about it.  And we can talk about it later,

12       maybe have one of the gentlemen come up to talk about

13       it.  But the tow rate should -- their recommendation is

14       that the tow rate will rise to $125 for a tow.  And

15       that storage will go to $15 a day.  And then the City

16       will receive an administration fee of $75 per tow that

17       will take care of the cost, what it takes to put an

18       officer there on the scene.  Actually, it does not

19       cover the full cost.  I am going to say that up front.

20       I think the City has been very generous because it

21       takes at least typically two officers there at minimum

22       on the scene when a tow is called in.  And when you

23       look at their hourly rate, what they get paid, the 75

24       administration fee does not cover the full cost.  That

25       would include the cost to dispatch that car, as well.



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 14

1       So I think the City has done a great job in keeping the

2       fee within reason as relates to the cost, what it costs

3       the City to tow that car.

4                 These rates are consistent pretty much with

5       the communities around us, and we are still just below

6       the national average, what major cities charge to tow a

7       car.  And so again, those rates -- write them down,

8       $125 to tow the car, $15 storage, and $75 for City

9       administration fee.  And part of that fee will also

10       include a new software system that helps to better

11       manage the towing operations so that we actually can

12       get more boots on the ground with that, as well.

13                 Mr. Wild, Billy Wild, do you have anything

14       else, Tom Stidham, to add to that or is that --

15                 MR. STIDHAM:  Tom Stidham.  I want to

16       summarize, just ask that all parties -- all the towers

17       have endorsed this proposal.  We ask the Board to do

18       the same.

19                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Stay right there a

20       second.

21                 Any questions to Mr. Stidham, from the Board

22       members to Mr. Stidham regarding this?

23                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Just a couple points of

24       clarification.  The initial tow rate fee was what cost?

25                 MR. STIDHAM:  It is $125 is the proposed



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 15

1       rate.

2                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  The current rate?

3                 MR. STIDHAM:  The current rate is $75.

4                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  How does that $75 break

5       down for the record?

6                 MR. STIDHAM:  How does it break down?

7                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Right.  Is that storage?

8       Towing?

9                 MR. STIDHAM:  Currently the City is getting

10       zero administration fee.  The City's administration fee

11       is new for the City.  The City is going to allow the

12       City to realize and recognize a new revenue stream from

13       the towing of all vehicles.

14                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  The last question.  How

15       does this -- so this new fee will be implemented on all

16       cars that are towed within the City of Detroit?

17                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Police-authorized.  They

18       have to be police-authorized tows in Detroit.  And one

19       thing to point out, too, with these fees.  These fees

20       are even less than what a private insurance tow.  You

21       are looking at $200 for a private tow, if you call your

22       insurance to have them do it, if your insurance bills,

23       but right now that is one of the issues that the City

24       is looking at across the board.  Right now, again, you

25       are looking at, Commissioner, just $75 is what a person



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 16

1       has to pay to get a car towed.

2                 Now, here is the issue then, and we have done

3       studies, the towers have done studies where they have

4       actually looked and sat on the border of Eight Mile,

5       and it is interesting that when people cross the border

6       over Eight Mile, because the tow fee is a little bit

7       more hefty if they get caught and their car get taken,

8       they put their seat belts on, they put their feet off

9       the pedal, and they drive a little bit more safer

10       across Eight Mile when we sit there and watch this

11       behavior.  And there is a difference.

12                 And so we say that that same type of care

13       should be taken in the city of Detroit, as well.  We

14       are not here to penalize those citizens certainly who

15       are following the law who are doing what they are

16       supposed to do.  But these are certainly for those who

17       need a police at the scene for whatever reason to tow

18       those cars.

19                 Right now the City is not collecting

20       anything, and there is only a $75 fee that is being

21       incurred by the citizens.  And again, that goes back

22       17 years.  If you do the math on that, 17 years ago,

23       and you deal -- and you, let's say, did a cost of what

24       a shoe would cost 17 years ago, I mean, you will see

25       the appreciable difference there.



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 17

1                 MR. STIDHAM:  Did I answer your questions,

2       Commissioner White?

3                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  I am good.  And to be

4       clear, I would just reiterate some of my earlier

5       concern as relates to a tow rate increase.  If my math

6       is correct, that's a 53 percent increase.  And as we

7       look at challenges to individuals who reside within the

8       city of Detroit, with high cost of insurance and other

9       high costs of living, I would just caution us to

10       keeping in mind as rates increase, keeping in mind

11       other large municipalities' tow rates may be higher

12       than our rates.  Detroit is a unique environment.  It

13       is an environment that does not have yet a concrete

14       plan for regionalized transportation.  And again, I

15       won't get on my soap box, but there is some very real

16       challenges that we have.  And to me, this will continue

17       to perpetuate a situation if we try to apply and change

18       overnight to this magnitude.  So I would just caution

19       this body and this commission to be sensitive to those

20       individuals who rely heavily on their transportation to

21       get to work, to effectuate childcare, to take care of

22       normal business throughout the city.

23                 MR. STIDHAM:  And may I just respond to that?

24       One thing I do want to point out to the public and to

25       you, Commissioner White, and all of the entire Board is



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 18

1       that, again, this process actually began with the Tow

2       Rate Commission convening for the first time in years

3       and years and years.  And I believe they started in

4       March of 2012.  So it has taken over a year to get

5       where we are right now.  And I just want to really -- I

6       know I probably won't address entirely all your

7       concerns, but the Tow Rate Commission, because I was

8       at -- attended all of the meetings, there was a lot of

9       input from the citizens, from the community, from the

10       towers, from the police-authorized towers, from other

11       City agencies.  There was a careful study deliberation

12       of best practices with respect to rates, the employment

13       of new revenue or opportunities for new revenue for the

14       City.  So there was a lot of study and careful

15       deliberation on some of the very issues that you have

16       raised.  They were raised, considered, deliberated by

17       the Tow Rate Commission.  I am not part of the Tow Rate

18       Commission, but again, I attended those meetings, and

19       they did take all of those factors into account.

20                 And while it may seem like an inordinate

21       increase, again, when you look back historically, there

22       has been no rate increase for nearly 17 years.  And if

23       it's just been a couple dollars a year increase, we

24       would be about to where it is, the proposal is.  So we

25       think that this rate increase, coupled with the



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 19

1       component of raising revenue for the City, is fair to

2       all the stakeholders, the citizens, the

3       police-authorized towers in the City of Detroit.  And

4       we think it is in the best interest of the City.

5                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Any other questions of

6       Mr. Stidham?

7                 Thank you, sir.

8                 MR. STIDHAM:  Thank you.

9                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  That is all I have from

10       my report this evening.  And so I certainly want to

11       thank you for hearing out all those issues.

12                 At this time, we will turn to the Chief's

13       Office and Chief Tolbert.

14                 DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Good evening.  Through

15       the Chair, good evening everyone.

16                 Today we have a presentation from the

17       Northeast District.  Representing the Northeast

18       District is Inspector Allen.  Turn it over to Inspector

19       Allen.

20                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Thank you, sir.

21                 INSPECTOR ALLEN:  Good evening.  It's always

22       a pleasure to address this Board.

23                 I am going to follow the four Bs of public

24       speaking as taught to me by Deputy Chief Ewing

25       Be Brief, Brother, Be Brief.



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 20

1                 I will give you just a little bit of

2       demographics.  We are located at 51 East Nevada.  We

3       encompass approximately 28.16 square miles.  And

4       according to the last census, we have in the

5       neighborhood of 126,000 residents.

6                 Inspector Gary Sroka and myself, Inspector

7       Daniel Allen, are assigned to the district as

8       commanding officers of the 11th and 7th precinct,

9       respectively.  The 11th precinct also is commonly

10       referred to as the North End of the district.  And the

11       7th precinct as the South End.  Miller Road through Van

12       Dyke is the dividing area.

13                 I would just like to briefly talk about some

14       of our goals and initiatives, which -- it is listed as

15       number 3 here, but I am going to bump it up to

16       number 1.  And that's to accelerate compliance with the

17       two federal consent decrees.  We have just had an

18       inspection.  Preliminarily, I am told we did well on

19       the inspection.  We are going to continue to implement

20       plans to increase police visibility.  We have opened up

21       three mini stations, and I will let you know where

22       those are at.  Butzel Center, 7737 Kercheval, which is

23       staffed by Officer Labrie McClendon.  The Belmont at

24       20500 Conant, staffed by Officer Chambers.  And the

25       Belaire at 9560 East Eight Mile which is staffed by



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 21

1       Officer Doug Nichols.

2                 I would also like to introduce Sergeant

3       Charles Spruce.  He was our Community Relations

4       Sergeant.  And he is in charge of those mini stations.

5       As well, I would be remiss if I did not do this.  We

6       have several very ardent community supporters in the

7       audience with us.  And they are as much on staff as any

8       of us that wear a uniform.  At any function, they are

9       always there.  That would be Mr. and Mrs. McCants,

10       Mr. Russo, Ms. Kim Jackson, I don't know if Ms. Jackson

11       is here, and Ms. Dora Hatcher, and I don't -- Anna?  So

12       we have a very active staff.

13                 (Applause).

14                 INSPECTOR ALLEN:  We can't operate without

15       them.  And then we have Romano.  My apologies there.

16                 A few things, business development wise, the

17       Gateway Shopping Complex is going to be located in our

18       district.  It is going to be at Eight Mile and

19       Woodward.  The cornerstone of that is going to be a

20       Meijer store with a gas station.  Various other vendors

21       will share this complex.  We recently met with the

22       individuals in charge of Meijer and addressing security

23       concerns.  And I think it is going to be a very healthy

24       development for the City.

25                 Our Eastern Market Business District will be



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 22

1       holding its Annual Flower Day event on May 11th.

2       Several community events and programs we have had, and

3       I won't go over them all, but some of my favorites,

4       November is our Veterans Day Luncheon.  We held that.

5       It had approximately 200 participants.  And we pay

6       homage to those that serve us overseas.

7                 In February, we had our Senior Valentine's

8       Day Dance and Luncheon, and it was attended by

9       approximately 100 senior citizens.

10                 Just this last March, March 30th, we had my

11       favorite event, which is the Easter Egg Hunt with the

12       children.  It is all about the kids.  And that's what

13       makes it such a great event.

14                 In conclusion, it is my hope this report

15       gives the Board of Police Commissioners and the

16       citizens of the Northeastern District a brief synopsis

17       of the Missions and Directives as mandated by Interim

18       Chief of Police Chester Logan.  The members assigned to

19       the Northeastern District are police officers dedicated

20       and committed to providing safety and stability.

21                 I would add one thing to that.  It is a

22       citywide initiative, so it is not strictly at the

23       Northeastern District.  But it is called Detroit One.

24       It is a collaborative effort.  Many of you have heard

25       of it with the federal prosecutor's office.  We are all



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 23

1       on board at the Northeastern District.  What it does is

2       targets individuals who carry guns illegally.  And to

3       date, we have two individuals sitting in federal

4       custody looking at very long prison terms for carrying

5       illegal guns.  So we are all on that.

6                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Thank you, sir.

7       Appreciate, Inspector.  Any questions?

8                 COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  I don't have a

9       question, but I would just like to congratulate you.

10       You seem to be doing a fine job.

11                 INSPECTOR ALLEN:  Thank you so much,

12       Commissioner.  I appreciate that.

13                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Thank you, Mr. Chair.

14       Thank you, Inspector.

15                 Previously when we had a conversation about

16       Northeastern there was a conversation centered around

17       the prevalence of violence at gas stations.  Have we

18       seen that fluctuate up or down?

19                 INSPECTOR ALLEN:  Well, now I am going to

20       have to knock wood here.  We have seen it fluctuate

21       down.  And we are going to drive it down some more

22       because a lot of these individuals carrying these

23       illegal guns are hanging around these gas stations, and

24       they are causing a great deal of that issue at the gas

25       stations, as well as party stores and other 24-hour



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 24

1       establishments.  We have had some success there.  We

2       are going to continue to have some success as we ramp

3       up this Detroit One project.  And word of that is

4       getting out, slowly but surely.  I think that's going

5       to have a real dampening effect on some of these

6       individuals that are out there carrying guns.

7                 The one individual that we just placed into

8       federal custody last Friday is looking at 10 to

9       12 years of federal incarceration.  That's based upon

10       his past record; in fact, that he was a felon in

11       possession of a firearm.  So the sentences are

12       extremely stiff.  And there is no probation in the

13       federal system.  So when you get the time, you do it.

14                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Thank you, sir.

15                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  A couple questions.  The

16       mini stations, are they being staffed by community

17       officers or regular police officers?

18                 INSPECTOR ALLEN:  They are being staffed by

19       community police officers.

20                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Great.  And I also want

21       to say, I have known you announced some members here

22       from the Northeast District.  And I wanted to highlight

23       Ms. McCants who was featured in the news for helping to

24       catch a dumpster (phonetic) -- Ms. McCants referred for

25       helping catch a dumpster.



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 25

1                 We thank you for telling what's going on.

2                 UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:  Amen.

3                 (Applause).

4                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Awesome job.  Awesome

5       job.  Thank you, sir.

6                 DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Thank you.

7                 Through the Chair, I know Chief Logan has

8       been giving you updates on Operation Nip-It.  I am

9       going to give you figures for week five.

10                 For week five, which is, again, I want to

11       remind the Board that is Thursday, Friday, Saturday,

12       the numbers are as such.  Seventy-four arrests, 1,180

13       persons investigated, 886 vehicles investigated, of

14       which 177 vehicles were towed.  There were 25 weapons

15       confiscated.  There were over -- street value of over

16       $2.7 million of drugs.  And over $34,000 in cash money

17       confiscated.  And that was just for week five.

18                 So the Nip-It is a resource brought to bear.

19       Focus currently is on the Eastern and Northwestern

20       areas, and we are -- that's one of the reasons why we

21       are seeing a reduction in some of the crime in these

22       areas, because what we are doing is we are putting

23       pressure to bear on the areas that are constantly

24       causing this trouble.  And when you look at the

25       deployment and you say in an area is constantly a



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 26

1       problem, well, if it is constantly a problem, we have

2       to have a strategy that constantly addresses that and

3       nips it, and we are doing that at this point.  And I

4       think it is a great program.

5                 And that is all I have, sir.

6                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Any questions for Deputy

7       Chief?

8                 Thank you, sir.  Appreciate it.

9                 At this time, we want to honor someone who

10       has been very diligent and very active here with the

11       Northeast District, and that is Mrs. Ruth Parker.  We

12       are going to ask her to come forth and ask Commissioner

13       Taylor -- is she here?  Ms. Parker?

14                 MS. GRANT:  She is not here.

15                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Not here?

16                 MS. GRANT:  She is not here.

17                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Are you representing

18       Ms. Parker?

19                 MS. GRANT:  No.

20                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Okay.  Well, here is what

21       I am going to ask.  I am going to ask if Commissioner

22       Taylor would read the resolution.  If she comes in

23       later, please let us know.

24                 MS. GRANT:  She won't be here.

25                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  She won't be here?



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 27

1                 MS. GRANT:  No.

2                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Okay.  So can somebody

3       make sure she gets the resolution?

4                 Okay.  Great.  We will make sure she gets the

5       resolution.

6                 Ms. Taylor, if you could read the resolution

7       for us.

8                 COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Resolution Honoring

9       Mrs. Ruth Parker.

10                 Whereas, Mrs. Ruth Parker is a dedicated and

11       committed supporter of the City of Detroit's

12       Northeastern District.  Her commitment to business,

13       service and leadership is exemplified throughout the

14       community; and

15                 Whereas, Mrs. Parker is a --

16                 SERGEANT SPRUCE:  Excuse me, this is

17       Ms. Parker's daughter.  Ms. Parker is in the hospital.

18       She came to accept the award for Ms. Parker.

19                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Okay.  Do me a favor,

20       Ms. Parker.  Could you take that mic off the stand and

21       come stand right here?  Thank you so much.

22                 COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  I will start over with

23       the Resolution for Mrs. Ruth Parker.

24                 Whereas, Mrs. Ruth Parker is a dedicated and

25       committed supporter of the City of Detroit's



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 28

1       Northeastern District.  Her commitment to business,

2       service and leadership is exemplified throughout the

3       community; and

4                 Whereas, Mrs. Parker is a woman dedicated to

5       education, and a graduate of Dunbar High School in

6       Lexington, Kentucky.  She earned a Bachelor of Arts

7       Degree from Kentucky State College.  In 1958 she moved

8       to Detroit where she continued her education at Wayne

9       State University, earning a Master's degree in Social

10       Work.  Mrs. Parker worked for the State of Michigan as

11       a social worker from 1967 until her retirement in 1997;

12       and

13                 Whereas, Mrs. Parker is the treasurer of the

14       Dean Street Block Club, and member of the Farwell

15       Recreation Center Advisory Council, the M.O.R.S. Radio

16       Patrol, the Gamma Phi Delta Sorority, and the Wayne

17       State Alumni Precinct Delegate, and Secretary of the

18       Krainzwood Association;

19                 Whereas, Mrs. Parker is currently a member of

20       the Pleasant Grove Baptist Church.  She has spent many

21       volunteer hours assisting with church events.  She is a

22       member of the Willing Workers, Senior Usher Board, and

23       Co-Chair of the Membership Committee;

24                 Whereas, Mrs. Parker has proven through her

25       actions that she remains a dedicated and committed



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 29

1       supporter of the City of Detroit and the Northeastern

2       District.  She has volunteered for numerous activities

3       such as the Northeastern District's Annual Senior

4       Valentine's Day Dance, Annual Easter Egg Hunt, Police

5       Week, National Night Out, Veterans Day Luncheon and the

6       Annual Senior Turkey Bingo.

7                 Therefore be it resolved:

8                 That the Detroit Board of Police

9       Commissioners, speaking on behalf of the citizens of

10       the City of Detroit and the Detroit Police Department

11       acknowledge the giving spirit and community service of

12       Mrs. Ruth Parker.  Her vision for Detroit and its

13       citizens is unmatched and highly respected.

14                 We thank and congratulate you, Mrs. Parker.

15                 Now, on behalf of the Detroit Board of Police

16       Commissioners, we would like to present you with this.

17                 MS. GRANT:  Thank you.

18                 (Applause).

19                 (Photograph taken).

20                 DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Ms. Grant, this is for

21       your mother, Ruth.  This is a Certificate of

22       Recognition from Detroit Police Department, to

23       Mrs. Ruth Parker, resident of the city of Detroit in

24       appreciation for the following outstanding service:

25       Cooperation, for your involvement in community, and the



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 30

1       services to the City of Detroit, demonstrating a spirit

2       and commitment that is worthy of recognition, and is

3       dated today, signed by Chief Chester Logan.

4                 Congratulations.  Tell your mom she is doing

5       a great job.

6                 One more.

7                 INSPECTOR ALLEN:  We have here a Spirit of

8       Detroit Award.  It is presented as an expression of the

9       gratitude and esteem of the citizens of Detroit, to

10       Mrs. Ruth Parker.  It is presented and signed by all

11       members of the City Council dated April 11, 2013.

12                 MS. GRANT:  Thank you.

13                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Do you have something to

14       add?

15                 MS. GRANT:  On behalf of my mother, I would

16       like to thank the Board, Deputy Chief, well, everyone,

17       for honoring my mother.  She had surgery so she wasn't

18       able to be here.  And I wasn't expecting this.  She

19       didn't tell me all of this was going on.  She told

20       me ask for Sergeant Spruce, and that was it.  I didn't

21       know all of this.  I would have had something prepared.

22       But I appreciate what you all are doing to make our

23       community safer, you know, for all of us to, you know,

24       feel comfortable, and I appreciate everyone backs up

25       the City of Detroit, you know, I just appreciate



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 31

1       everybody, and the audience, those that work and hard

2       work, you know, it takes time out of your schedule to

3       do this, and the sacrifice, you all have families, so

4       it is a sacrifice for everybody getting involved.  So I

5       want to thank you all again for honoring my mother.

6       And that's it.

7                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Thank you.

8                 (Applause).

9                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Certainly it is always a

10       pleasure to be able to honor those in our city who just

11       do an excellent job in assisting officers day in and

12       day out.  It really takes a combined effort to make

13       sure they keep our neighborhoods safe and our streets

14       clean.  So once again, the work of Mrs. Ruth Parker and

15       her family for all they do in the city of Detroit.

16                 At this time, I ask if Commander Romeo could

17       come on down to the mic so that we can look at

18       Directives and approve some Directives.

19                 Commander Jeff Romeo.

20                 COMMANDER JEFF ROMEO:  Thank you, sir.

21       Commander Jeff Romeo.

22                 I just wanted to revisit four policies

23       previously presented to this Board.  Additionally,

24       there's three that we want to present to the Board this

25       evening.



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 32

1                 The first ones that were presented

2       approximately six weeks ago were posted on the

3       Internet.  Just so if you want to open up to that too.

4       The policies we discussed that have been presented

5       before this Board have been posted on the Internet.  At

6       the previous meeting, they were distributed at the

7       meeting so the public could have a chance to review the

8       policies and give any input.  To date we haven't

9       received any response on any of the posted policies on

10       the Internet or any feedback through telephone calls or

11       fax or e-mails.  So we also currently have the other

12       policies that we are going to discuss posted on the

13       Internet for public review and comment, as well.

14                 And I will start out with Patrol Related

15       Reports.  I will just briefly go over a couple of the

16       changes that were made to it.  This is what we are

17       seeking approval on.  It is Directive 201.2, Patrol

18       Related Reports.

19                 Some of the major changes were incorporated

20       in the process of CRISNET reports, how it is routed.

21       As opposed to having paper copies routed, there is a

22       routing feature in the system, so it explains more in

23       detail.  If there is a certain crime like a sex crime,

24       it can be routed to Sex Crimes so they get to pull it

25       up and review the report.  So that's incorporated into



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 33

1       the policy.

2                 We also added information in there related to

3       documenting evidence within the CRISNET report more

4       effectively.  Also, the activity log, the daily

5       activities logs that officers prepare on a daily basis,

6       it gives more detail about stopping, proper

7       documentation related to the consent decree is used,

8       and documenting reasonable suspicion for traffic -- for

9       traffic stops, a reason to stop and/or frisk someone.

10                 And those are -- some of those were -- like

11       the stop frisk requirement is a policy related to the

12       Department.  We just thought it important to put it in

13       this policy, as well.

14                 The next directive, 204.8, Environmental

15       Ordinances.  Changes in there was the addition of

16       Blight Ordinances and Blight Violation Notices.  And

17       how to issue those.  And the Department administrative

18       blight code, and also we incorporated -- someone that's

19       been in the Department as long as I know too or going

20       back in the '90s, B tickets, they are tickets that's

21       been processed through the department through 36th

22       District Court for many years.  It has not been in our

23       policy, per se.  There were other documents summarized

24       it.  We got -- we did a very good job, we got with the

25       Law Department, as well as the court, 36th District



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 34

1       Court, to make sure we got the policy more effectively.

2                 Moving on to Detroit 302.1, Detroit Police

3       Reserves.  This policy was revised.  It also addresses

4       when Reserves discontinue service for the City, when

5       they no longer are going to provide reserve duty, it is

6       a volunteer effort, obviously.  They are also given the

7       option of requesting and receiving a retirement badge

8       and I.D.  And there is documentation in there on how

9       that's handled.  And we also incorporated what's in our

10       other policies, the very critical issue of firing at or

11       from a moving vehicle.  That is incorporated into the

12       policy.  Same way we do on that issue, we just wanted

13       to make sure it was in their policy related to that, as

14       well.

15                 The next directive, 302.3, Licenses and

16       Permits.  This was revised to incorporate procedures,

17       more details about processing and requesting party --

18       block party event requests, as well as registration

19       requirements.  And another -- we had this in another

20       procedure.  We thought it important also to incorporate

21       some of the precious metal and gem dealers, there is

22       certain city ordinances that had to be filed, so we

23       incorporated that information into this policy to make

24       sure it was followed, followed properly, had to get a

25       certificate from the City Police Department



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 35

1       specifically, when they do artisan-type work.  And also

2       incorporates the concealed pistol license procedure.

3       Basically, people have to go to the County to seek

4       that, and seek a permit through that process.

5                 So those are the four we are seeking approval

6       on from this Board, currently.  And I will go into the

7       other policies if there are no questions, I will maybe

8       entertain questions possibly before I go into the next

9       policies, if that's okay.

10                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Sure.  Any questions of

11       the Commissioners?

12                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Yes, I have a couple

13       questions.  201.2, the Directives for the CRISNET, is

14       that, in your estimation, review time for officers

15       inputting -- I know stop and frisk, so after each kind

16       of investigation, is that going to be a new process

17       they have to go to report at that moment or --

18                 DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  No, for investigatory,

19       handle frisk, they just have a check box now.  They

20       check the box, if there is a frisk, they check the

21       frisk.  They just have to document within the

22       circumstances of the note portion the reasonable

23       suspicion for the stop or the reason for the stop.  It

24       could be they ran a red light.  We have seen times

25       officers don't write the original, they wouldn't note



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 36

1       the registration form, so they put the reason so we

2       make it more very clear, they have got to write down

3       reason for stop, as well as if there is a frisk, they

4       have to document reasonable suspicion, they thought the

5       person was armed, possibly a danger, so they have to

6       document that information in there, as well.

7                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Thank you, sir.

8                 And also under 302.3, License and Permits, so

9       in effect, particularly with the safety inspection of

10       handguns, could we be in the position to approve the

11       licensing of individuals that purchase firearms or

12       register firearms but, in fact, they have an unsafe

13       firearm in their possession?  Who would be charged with

14       the safety inspection if not DPD?

15                 COMMANDER JEFF ROMEO:  That type of thing --

16       well, for them to be able to be able to carry a weapon,

17       under the concealed pistol license, they have to go

18       through the County on that.  They still do have to

19       register the firearm with the City though the Police

20       Department, so we still would be responsible for that

21       function.

22                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  But on the page that I

23       have, it states, This subsection was deleted per

24       Sergeant Lightfoot, states DPD no longer

25       conducts safety inspections.



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 37

1                 COMMANDER JEFF ROMEO:  The function, yeah,

2       the safety inspections, we no longer do that.  I am

3       sorry.  I misunderstood the question.

4                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  So are you aware of what

5       transpires when an individual comes to DPD to register

6       that firearm?  What does happen?

7                 COMMANDER JEFF ROMEO:  You know, I couldn't

8       go into detail.  We have our subject matter experts

9       review this when they do review it.  I couldn't tell

10       you the exact, you know, hands-on detail how they

11       proceed, process it, but I know we did have them review

12       this and give us the information about the policy on

13       it.

14                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  The secretary had stated

15       the need for safety inspections before.  I guess that

16       was why my concern.  We just weren't in that position

17       of liability.  That in effect we would have licenses

18       for equipment that was faulty, to begin with.

19                 COMMANDER JEFF ROMEO:  Oh, okay.

20                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Thank you, Chair.

21                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  I want to go back to

22       201.2 for a minute.  If the system is down, do they

23       pick it back up?

24                 THE WITNESS:  Yes, sir.  We have the old PCR,

25       we call it, preliminary complaint report, we utilize in



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 38

1       those instances.

2                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Okay.  And the License

3       and Permits, for 302.3, again, that's being done away

4       with as relates to dances for teenagers and special

5       dances?

6                 COMMANDER JEFF ROMEO:  Could you refer to

7       the --

8                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  302.3.

9                 COMMANDER JEFF ROMEO:  Okay.

10                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  It says teenage dances

11       especially has been deleted in its entirety.  302.3.

12                 The rationale that we see on paper, I am just

13       verifying that the permits or the paper for permits are

14       not -- we haven't --

15                 COMMANDER JEFF ROMEO:  Yeah, what we learned

16       was that nobody was using that process.  It was like an

17       extinct process nobody was utilizing.  It has been

18       10 years since the form was last used, and that nobody

19       had been processing any of those throughout the City.

20       And at least that time evidently, and possibly longer.

21       And I know I never saw one of these.  Sergeants do the

22       bulk of the work, and I was a community relations

23       sergeant for a little while before back in 1990's, and

24       I never saw one of those come through, and usually you

25       see that type of thing.  And we did -- we do know



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 39

1       sometimes there are some things in our policy, we try

2       and identify them through these review processes to

3       identify processes that no longer exist.  This one was

4       one, obviously.

5                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Okay.  Then under that

6       same section, keep going down, regarding street closing

7       permits.  I am trying to see what the exact change is

8       there on the street closing.  It says revised approving

9       the application process for obtaining a special event

10       and application process guidelines and restrictions for

11       block parties.  So are you saying that there is more --

12       a different application or paperwork or --

13                 COMMANDER JEFF ROMEO:  Yeah, one thing that

14       we noticed, too, in this procedure was that in the

15       guidelines, that was pretty extensive.  They start on

16       page 3 and go on through page 5.  We know that

17       sometimes the policy didn't have enough information in

18       there, and then we updated guidelines, as well.  And a

19       lot of times, we have paper forms that were not posted

20       on the Intranet within the Department for access, so we

21       are trying to get as many policies or forms up on the

22       Intranet as possible to make sure they are updated and

23       the guidelines are updated, as well.  So we updated the

24       guidelines, as well as the policy, and just to make

25       sure it is thoroughly explained what the process is.



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 40

1                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Now, you may not know the

2       answer to this question today, but if you don't, if you

3       get back to us, we would appreciate it.  I know that

4       some groups and organizations have to pay for the

5       barricades.  We own the barricades that are up, if the

6       streets are blocked off.  Is that still true or --

7                 COMMANDER JEFF ROMEO:  Yes, it is.

8                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Is that a deposit?  Or is

9       that a --

10                 MS. McCANTS:  It's a $5 deposit.  I am sorry.

11                 COMMANDER JEFF ROMEO:  Yeah, I believe it is

12       refundable, isn't it?

13                 MS. McCANTS:  They pick it up after the

14       barricaded party.

15                 COMMANDER JEFF ROMEO:  Yeah, it is.  Okay.  I

16       think she knows more about it than me.

17                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Okay.  Any other

18       questions for Commander Romeo?

19                 COMMANDER JEFF ROMEO:  I can move into the

20       new Directives, try to get through these quickly

21       hopefully.

22                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Yes, sir.

23                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Chair, if I could,

24       before you proceed.  Commander, is there a need for a

25       motion to approve those Directives at this point?



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 41

1                 COMMANDER JEFF ROMEO:  I would love to hear

2       that, if possible.

3                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Through the Chair, if it

4       be appropriate, I would move to accept the Directives

5       202.2, 203.7, and -- I am sorry, is it the four, it is

6       four?  I apologize.  I will make a motion, Mr. Chair,

7       to approve written Directives, Directive 201.2, 204.8,

8       302.1, and 302.3 as presented.

9                 COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Support.

10                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  It has been properly

11       moved and supported that we approve those Directives.

12       Is there anymore discussion?

13                 Hearing and seeing none, all those in favor

14       of approving the Directives.

15                 COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

16                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  All those opposed?

17                 Motion carries.

18                 Thank you, sir.

19                 COMMANDER JEFF ROMEO:  All right.  Okay.  The

20       other Directives that I am here for is Directive -- I

21       will start out with Directive 401.2, which is a very

22       short policy, two-page policy on transfers.

23                 We updated the language in the policy with

24       the help of Sergeant Henning, thankfully,

25       police personnel, and also -- there weren't very



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 42

1       significant changes.  One of the things that the policy

2       did require was the officers to be notified

3       specifically if their transfer was processed and

4       approved.  You know, first police personnel maintains

5       transfer lists for all these, and they update on a

6       regular basis, so that was taken out.  The officers

7       need to check once their transfer is approved, whether

8       it is on the list or not.

9                 One of the other significant changes we had,

10       this was an initial policy also, for our Management

11       Awareness System.  It requires that a patrol supervisor

12       within seven days of them being transferred into that

13       entity, say someone actually works where I work, my

14       sergeant gets assigned to that police officer, has to

15       review that member's profile within the Management

16       Awareness System to look at their training issues,

17       training needs, whether they have had any support

18       issues or citizen complaints.  Look at their record

19       related to any type of work performance issues so that

20       they're aware of what type of worker they are going to

21       have coming.  So it is not going to tell them the whole

22       story.  It is going to give them a slice of what that

23       person is about.  So we incorporated that into this

24       policy.  It is in the Management Awareness Policy, as

25       well.



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 43

1                 And then the next directive is 203.7,

2       Organized Crime, Vice and Narcotics.  The policy was

3       updated, too, similar to the other policy we talked

4       about, about routing reports.  It was updated clearly

5       to delineate the personnel reports related to illegal

6       gambling, liquor activities routed to vice, via this

7       process.  There weren't a whole lot of changes in this

8       policy.  Sometimes it is just language, made up a

9       little bit of modification to the language issues.

10       There weren't any other significant change in that

11       policy.

12                 One other of the other policies, Lieutenant

13       Bliss wishes he could be here too, but

14       202.2, the search and seizure policy, there were a lot

15       of changes made to this policy.  Second Deputy Chief

16       Falvo and Lieutenant Bliss 

17       collaborated on this policy to update it to make sure

18       that it met all the standards for constitutionality

19       issues, and issues related to the consent decree, as

20       well.  And they expanded the policy.  It was about

21       10 pages, it's 16 pages now.  They expanded the issues

22       related to consent searches significantly.  Some of the

23       issues are trained by our legal instructor, who was

24       Second Deputy Chief Falvo, are incorporated in here.

25       You will see on certain aspects that he teaches is



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 44

1       about tier one encounters with citizens, which are

2       informational encounters.  You have got tier two

3       encounters with citizens, which are investigative

4       detentions of citizens.  And then tier three, which are

5       arrests.  And he goes into detail what all those mean.

6       What you can do.  What you can't do.  He goes into

7       information about stops and frisks, as well as

8       consensual pat downs, information like that.  And also

9       here we had information on routing and frisk reports --

10       or no, I am sorry, I am looking at the other policy for

11       a second.  But it covers a lot of information.  They

12       collaborated for months on this, so the last time they

13       finally sent e-mails, communications about this, Second

14       Deputy Chief Falvo said this was about 20 -- updated

15       revision they had between them trying to get this thing

16       to fruition.  So they are very proud of this work.  And

17       I am, as well.

18                 So like I said, we have posted this policy on

19       the Internet and made it available for the public to

20       review and for any input.  And we will keep it posted

21       until the next time the Board entertains it for

22       approval.  Hopefully in the next few weeks or so.

23                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Okay.  All right.  Any

24       other questions for Commandeer Romeo?

25                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Just for the record,



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 45

1       what portion of the website are those Directives posted

2       on?

3                 COMMANDER JEFF ROMEO:  If anybody goes to the

4       Detroit Police Website, www.detroitmi.gov, once you are

5       on that website, you click on -- off to the right,

6       there is a tab on the left side, left-hand side of the

7       Web page, there is a list of a couple different

8       commands there.  Office of Civil Rights is listed.

9       Once you click on that tab, it is going to be right

10       front and center on the top, on that page.

11                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Any other questions?

12                 Thank you.  Appreciate it.

13                 DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Through the Chair,

14       Commander Romeo, can we share with the Board at this

15       point the latest -- is that out yet?

16                 COMMANDER JEFF ROMEO:  Oh.

17                 DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Can we share that?

18                 COMMANDER JEFF ROMEO:  Yes.

19                 DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Will you do that?

20                 COMMANDER JEFF ROMEO:  Yes.  Commissioners,

21       related to the consent decree, the last report just

22       came out Monday, the compliance rate is 90 percent,

23       currently, we are in compliance with 157 of the 175

24       paragraphs.  And we are 95 percent compliance rate with

25       the conditions of the final consent judgment.  There



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 46

1       are only three paragraphs that are not in compliance.

2                 And then use of force in the consent

3       judgment, we are in compliance with approximately

4       96 percent of -- or 86 percent of the paragraphs.  So

5       we are very -- progressing very well with this.  And

6       the Board support with every -- all the efforts we have

7       had with the consent decree, we appreciate.  As well as

8       OCI's, tremendous work related to efforts towards the

9       plans, as well.  It has been a very long, long modern

10       use of the word "slog" is a summary.  I made sure that

11       I looked at the definition.  It said it is a long,

12       hardworking process, so it is like people are working

13       hard to get through this process, and definitely have.

14                 DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  And if I may, what's

15       significant about achieving the 95 percent in the

16       district?  That means we have achieved better than

17       94 percent, so we have actually satisfied that

18       conditions of compliance.  However, we talked about

19       fatality, that's totality, that's why we are in the 90s

20       uses forward, moving forward with all processes, our

21       policy.  What it shows is that we are doing things

22       right.  And again, we are at a point where it is just

23       crossing Ts and dotting Is.  There is a lot of

24       documenting issues, but we are definitely working on

25       policy, organization, culture change, about the way



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 47

1       they do business, and people should know that your

2       police, Detroit Police Department, are doing things the

3       right way.  All of the things that cause us to have

4       this change in policy, is now becoming ingrained as

5       department culture.  So I think all -- especially

6       Commander Romeo and all the people over at fullner crib

7       (phonetic) now, Office of Civil Rights, OCI, everybody

8       who has drilled down to the minutia to achieve this

9       rating, they have been doing this for a long time, I

10       think about 10 years, and I think they deserve a round

11       of applause and/or acclimation for a good job.

12                 (Applause).

13                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Certainly we join in that

14       congratulations.  I think most notable is the progress

15       that's been made in the last three years.  It has been

16       almost like lightening speed, if you consider the

17       significant amount of progress that's been made in that

18       time period.  I certainly want to thank the Chief's

19       staff and command staff and all of the officers,

20       certainly, so it has been a collective for which is

21       again, this is not a consent decree thing, these are

22       new policies, and you are actually right, Chief, tells

23       the new culture, new culture in the Department, Police

24       Department.  Thank you.

25                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Thank you.



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 48

1                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  One second.

2                 At this point, I wanted to make an

3       announcement that our next meeting will be Thursday,

4       April 11, 3:00 p.m., Police Headquarters,

5       1300 Beaubien, Room 328-A.  Certainly look forward to

6       seeing you all there.

7                 I want to go back to the agenda for just

8       one minute.  And we want to adopt a resolution that

9       will be read for Mrs. Parker at this time.

10                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  I move we acknowledge

11       Mrs. Ruth Parker for her giving spirit of community

12       service to the Northeastern District by adopting the

13       resolution herein.

14                 COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Support.

15                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  It has been properly

16       moved and supported that we adopt Mrs. Parker's

17       resolution.  And will be part of our permanent

18       archives.  All those in favor?

19                 COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

20                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  All those opposed?

21                 Motion carries.

22                 I also want to make a correction with the

23       date I just announced.  It should be Thursday,

24       April 18, 2013, is our next meeting.

25                 At this time the floor is open for oral



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 49

1       communications.  If you wish to address the Board of

2       Police Commissioners, you can come to the mic right

3       now.

4                 Please come to the mic and give us your full

5       name for the record, and we ask that you would abide by

6       our two-minute time limit.  And Mr. Brown at the table

7       will close your time.

8                 BARBARA HARDING:  Good evening.

9                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Good evening.

10                 BARBARA HARDING:  My name is Barbara Harding.

11       And I am out of Northwest Detroit, over there,

12       Greenfield, Grandmont, and my precinct is 6th and 8th

13       precinct.

14                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Yes, ma'am.

15                 BARBARA HARDING:  And I just want to know,

16       because I don't understand a lot that's going on now,

17       it don't matter, or does it? what you decide to do with

18       whatever.  Doesn't it have to go before that -- what is

19       that man, the Emergency Manager, he is over the Mayor

20       and City Council, and these people have nothing to do

21       with what you are doing?

22                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Ma'am, I will answer your

23       question.  The Detroit City Charter was not suspended

24       when the Emergency Manager came, so we are going to

25       still carry out our duties as part of this democratic



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 50

1       process.  And so we will do what we need to do and pass

2       that work forward.  What happens to it after we pass it

3       forward is certainly up to the administration and the

4       Emergency Manager working together.  So we are going to

5       do everything that we need to do on our end.  And then

6       we will let the chips at that level fall where they

7       may.

8                 BARBARA HARDING:  I need to know one more

9       thing.  What's wrong with the Chief you got here?  Why

10       would you need to go all over the country to find

11       somebody else?  Ain't he capable of, you know, doing

12       the job here?

13                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Yes, ma'am --

14                 BARBARA HARDING:  Wouldn't it be much more

15       reasonable to have -- instead of going -- Florida or

16       wherever you go to find somebody else?

17                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  I think you bring up an

18       excellent question, ma'am, absolutely.  I mean, what we

19       have to do, the city charter voted on by the residents

20       of the city says when there is a vacancy, we have to

21       conduct a search.  And so certainly as this Police

22       Chief applies for that job, he would be considered.  At

23       the end of the day, the Mayor makes that decision on

24       who the Police Chief is going to be.  But we are

25       mandated by the Detroit City Charter to conduct a



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 51

1       search, as the citizens have voted for us to do so.

2       But he is absolutely eligible to apply for that

3       position, yes, ma'am.

4                 BARBARA HARDING:  Oh, he haven't applied for

5       it?

6                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  I am not sure if he has

7       applied for it or not because we don't get those.

8       Those go straight to the search company.

9                 BARBARA HARDING:  Okay.  Thank you.

10                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Thank you.  Appreciate

11       you coming in.

12                 MS. CAMPBELL:  Good evening.

13                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Good evening.

14                 MS. CAMPBELL:  My name is Misha (phonetic)

15       Campbell.  I am coming to give you an update.  I am

16       still having the same exact problem that I brought to

17       you all in the last two, three sessions.  It has not

18       improved.

19                 I am also letting you know that in these last

20       two-and-a-half, going on three weeks, I have

21       experienced the most disrespectful behavior from your

22       telephone crime report line dealing with either

23       officers not wanting to identify themselves, and a

24       sergeant that defends that type of action, as well as

25       not even having respect and getting help in a matter



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 52

1       where two gentlemen is committing illegal crimes of

2       solicitation.  I had to watch one on opening day make

3       over 475,000 after selling heroin and cocaine.  And it

4       is like, the officer that should have been assigned to

5       the case didn't care.  I was lied to by a gentleman

6       that is here, was going to call and try to get someone

7       to work with me, and he did not keep his word.

8                 So I am very much so disappointed that I have

9       to keep coming back here, and not having any good news

10       to give you all, that I am still yet being threatened

11       and harassed.  But yet, deal with exceedingly ghettofy,

12       indignant unprofessionalism when trying to make a

13       police report by phone, something that should be the

14       right of any citizen and taxpayer within this

15       particular city; that that is not being done, because

16       you have operators that quick to get on a ghettofied

17       attitude when you ask them if you're -- if you're

18       operator nine, and you just give your name, why

19       wouldn't you want to give your badge number?  If you

20       are not going to identify yourself by operator number,

21       you should operate you should identify yourself at

22       least by a badge number, and that is not taking place.

23                 So I just wanted to make sure that I made you

24       all aware that I am still not getting the help.  And I

25       am still am being played by these two gentlemen that



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 53

1       are illegally soliciting right now as we are in this

2       meeting, at Motor City Casino, which is a Joe Perry and

3       an Eric Sykes, and it has not stopped.  I am still yet

4       being threatened.  I have went and took the advice from

5       City Council and took pictures and showing how this

6       gentleman approaches me, and threatening coming up to

7       me.  And I have pictures to show any of you that might

8       be concerned.  Looking at the faces, I don't see that

9       it would be a care whether I live or die.

10                 So let me not take up any of your time.  I

11       appreciate each of you all allowing me to speak.

12                 Thank you, Mr. White, for attempting to be

13       courteous enough to return a call to me.  I am sorry

14       that apparently, he wasn't able to get any of these

15       people here to help me.  All I have been treated is

16       lied to, with false promises, I will call you back in

17       15 minutes.  And then the same person that tell me that

18       they are going to call me back in 15 minutes ducks and

19       dodges and lies for an officer that won't even return

20       my call.  And I am starting to take it personal.

21       Either this is happening because I am black.  Or it is

22       happening because I am a woman.  Either way it go, I

23       deserve to be treated with proper respect.  When you

24       are being threatened by a man that's 350 pounds,

25       carries a 9-millimeter on him and keeps a bulletproof



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 54

1       vest, that's something to be concerned with, when all

2       you trying to do is make a living.

3                 I am not trying to take up anybody's time,

4       but I am speaking because you never know, my time may

5       be up, or I might be assassinated.  I may be just one

6       of the drivers you happen to hear on a regular basis

7       being assassinated.  And I want my voice to be heard

8       that I have came to you all multiple times, and you all

9       can't seem to help me.

10                 I also wanted it to be noted in the last

11       session when I came to 1300 Beaubien, when Chief Lester

12       Logan -- not -- Logan was here, I was given a phone

13       number for the owner of Checker Cab where he proceeded

14       in making me aware that he has never been contacted by

15       no officer, no sergeant, no commander, no inspector,

16       that this kind of behavior is going on with his

17       drivers.  Had he been contacted, he would have

18       immediately sought disciplinary action.  And

19       disciplinary action, according to him, dismissal.  And

20       that has not happened.

21                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Okay.  Ms. Campbell, if

22       you can stay right there.  You don't have to sit down.

23       Commissioner White also wants to address you.

24                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Thank you, Ms. Campbell,

25       for coming yet again.  I do want to first of all once



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 55

1       again apologize, as I have done before, that you

2       believe that this body or this department has not done

3       something or everything within its power to address

4       your concerns.  But I do want to reiterate a couple of

5       things and shed some light on another few things.

6                 I know you have been in consultation with a

7       few members of City Council.  We have been in

8       discussion with them, as well, as relates to your case.

9       From your initial call, or your initial arrival to this

10       body, we referred your matter over to our Office of

11       Chief Investigator, who has began an investigation into

12       everything that you have shared with us.  Currently

13       Investigator White is still moving that process

14       forward.

15                 On the Department side, you were matched with

16       Inspector Carey Ackoo (phonetic), who also sent members

17       of his team to Motor City Casino to do a thorough

18       investigation.  That investigation since that time has

19       been completed and forwarded to the Wayne County

20       Prosecutor's Office.

21                 When I followed up with you at that time, you

22       had some concerns that we had not approached Checker

23       Cab to have this particular individual fired or

24       terminated from his job.  I attempted to share with you

25       that that would not be within the purview of this



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 56

1       organization, as a department.  The role, the function

2       that members of this department would serve is to

3       collect the information, put together the

4       investigation, and deliver that to the Wayne County

5       Prosecutor's Office, who it will be up to her purview

6       to decide if she would press charges, and what kind of

7       ramifications would come from that.

8                 So as a recommendation, you have been placed

9       as a priority to make sure that individuals are

10       addressing your concerns.  We do take your concerns

11       extremely serious in nature, as you have stated

12       multiple occasions, you are in effect fearful of this

13       individual, who you seem to come across on a regular

14       basis.

15                 My recommendation to you at this point would

16       be to follow up with your Wayne County Prosecutor's

17       Office to see where that investigation is so they can

18       hear your concerns.  And you would be able to keep

19       apprised as that investigation goes through their

20       office.

21                 But this -- I would assure you that this --

22       not only this Board, but this Department has done

23       everything within its purview to move.  And it might

24       not be to your satisfaction, as I can tell by your

25       face.  But unfortunately, it is not within our power to



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 57

1       go and remove someone from their job at Checker Cab.

2                 MS. CAMPBELL:  That's common sense.  I

3       respect that.  I can tell you I have already been in

4       contact with the Prosecutor's Office, just in giving a

5       follow-up to you.  And I still feel that nothing is

6       being done because it is difficult to get in touch with

7       Carey Ackoo many times, as he is here now to my right,

8       has not even returned my calls.

9                 That's why I am disappointed because I hate a

10       liar.  And I call a spade a spade.

11                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Ms. Campbell --

12                 THE WITNESS:  I am so sorry, Mr. Warfield,

13       but I just wanted to make that known because I have to

14       keep coming every week.  So if I have to keep coming

15       every week until maybe you all get it straightened out,

16       I will.

17                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Well, ma'am --

18                 MS. CAMPBELL:  I won't take up anybody's

19       time.  I was talking while I am still alive because I

20       may not be alive tomorrow.

21                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  All right, ma'am.  Thank

22       you.

23                 MR. WILD:  Good afternoon, Board.

24                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Good afternoon, sir.

25                 MR. WILD:  Billy Wild, CEO of City Auto



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 58

1       Storage and Independent Brokers, authorized police

2       towers.

3                 Authorized police towing is a 24/7, 365 a

4       year job.

5                 On the surface, 53 percent increase in the

6       tow rate may sound high.  But in 1996, 17 years ago, a

7       tow truck cost 80 -- excuse me, cost 20 some thousand

8       dollars.  And in 2013 that same tow truck is $94,000.

9       Diesel fuel in '96 was about a buck a gallon.  Today it

10       is $4 a gallon.  Truck insurance back then was about

11       $600.  Today it is almost $5,000.

12                 Under our towing rules that we operate on, or

13       by, we have to indemnify the City of Detroit on

14       liability issues and whatnot.  In 1996, that liability

15       insurance was like $5,000.  Today it is over $20,000.

16                 So the tow rates really are fair.  And the

17       common citizen isn't affected by these tow rates.  It

18       is -- if you are breaking the law, the police will have

19       your vehicle towed.  And that's the bottom line on

20       that.  And again, I support the increase.  Thank you.

21                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Thank you, sir.

22                 SALEM MERAM:  Good afternoon, everybody.

23                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Good afternoon, sir.

24                 SALEIM MERAM:  My name is Salem Meram.  I am

25       retired.  I spent 25 years in Detroit as a teacher.



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 59

1       And I know I went to eight to ten schools.  I was here,

2       not in this building, a week, last week, and I

3       suggested that we should have -- we should meet with

4       parents, to listen to their needs and wants, and to

5       work with police, can help them.  At the same time, in

6       what way they can help police also.

7                 I had a long talk with -- I am from Sacred

8       Heart Church that's on Seven Mile between Woodward and

9       John R.  I talked to Father Sameem Balius.  He was

10       supposed to come with me.  He apologized and just

11       mention that every -- if it is possible to send a

12       police car every Sunday between 11:00 and 1:00.  We

13       don't have -- right now we don't have any problem.  I

14       was there.  I serve in church for 12 years.  And I quit

15       for one week.  Then I came back.  We do not have any

16       problem.

17                 But I tell you we have people who can help.

18       People can do drywall, electricity, roofing, if you

19       need them, they are ready.

20                 At the same time, we suggested that you

21       conduct meeting in our church, because police can --

22       used to go to the church, Chaldean Community Center.

23       That's close.  And it is huge, and everything is

24       available.  We can be -- we will be more than happy if

25       you come there.  And I suggest we will start from Eight



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 60

1       Mile, Seven Mile, Six Mile, calling parents to come and

2       attend, the first meeting.  Then we will go from Seven

3       to Five, Four, every month as possible.

4                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Thank you.

5                 SALEM MERAM:  Thank you.

6                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  I am going to ask, sir,

7       if you can get with Deputy Chief Turner as well as with

8       Mr. Robert Brown and they can help you as relates to

9       trying to plan a meeting there at the church.  And we

10       can go from there.  Right after the meeting.

11                 SALEM MERAM:  Thank you very much.

12                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Good to see you again,

13       sir.

14                 MR. ERRIGO:  Chief, how are you doing?  Greg

15       Errigo, E-r-r-i-g-o, Michigan Auto Recovery Service,

16       Incorporated, City of Detroit Police Pound Yard.  I am

17       a little late to the meeting.  I apologize.  I was told

18       that 53 percent was too much of an increase possibly,

19       if I remember.

20                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Could you address your

21       comments to me, sir?

22                 MR. ERRIGO:  I was told 53 percent was a

23       little bit of an outrageous percentage of an increase

24       for the City of Detroit towers to get.  The way it came

25       to the price of 125, and 15 after the first day, $50 a



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 61

1       car was through collaboration with the Reverend and the

2       Tow Rate Commission, who absolutely 110 percent turned

3       every stone over, looked at every opportunity to do

4       everything for the citizens, the City of Detroit, the

5       towers, and everybody involved, with our increases that

6       we are faced with every day.  As Mr. Wild said, the

7       increases are more than 53 percent across the board.

8       We haven't got an increase since '96.  What would put

9       us back in line is if we went back to 125, $15 after

10       the first day, and $50 a car to the City of Detroit.

11       Because 53 percent increase comes out, the City is

12       asking for $75 per car increase.  The City deservingly

13       should get money.  But at the expense of the towers,

14       what we have to put out to operate our daily business

15       shouldn't get penalized for the City wanting $2,500 a

16       car.  I was very happy with giving them the $50 a car,

17       plus they took our ABANs, which they are getting the

18       scrap from.  That's a big, big, big, big cut into our

19       pie.  The scrap is what we were making our living on.

20       Now the biggest percentage of our scrap which is your

21       ABANs, we don't have anymore.  The City of Detroit has

22       it.  So what I feel would be fair is that 23 percent

23       increase of 125 for the towers, $15 after the first

24       day, $50 to the City.  Plus they have our ABANs.  If

25       you want to look at it that way, that's 400 percent



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 62

1       they took.

2                 And again, I am not here to have a complaint.

3       I am here to voice my opinion.  And I am trying to get

4       this problem resolved.  It was corrected once.  It was

5       agreed once.  And we opened up the door again.  I never

6       see nothing like this in my life, Reverend.

7                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Thank you, sir.  Thank

8       you, sir.

9                 BRENDA HILL:  Good evening.

10                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  I'm sorry.  Can we have

11       your name?

12                 BRENDA HILL:  Oh, my name is Brenda Hill.

13                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Thank you.

14                 BRENDA HILL:  I don't care about the towers.

15                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Will you pull the

16       microphone closer?

17                 BRENDA HILL:  I can tell him his co-workers

18       move out.

19                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Could we have your name?

20                 BRENDA HILL:  My name is Brenda Hill,

21       H-i-l-l.

22                 I don't care about him.

23                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Put the mic close.

24                 BARBARA HARDING:  My name is Brenda Hill.

25       And April the 9th, 2009, it was four years since my son



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 63

1       Brandon Rogers, he was 22, and his friend Melinda

2       Goodwin, she was 19, was murdered on the streets of

3       Detroit.  He was walking her and her friends to her

4       car.  He received a bullet in back of the head for it.

5       She received three in the chest.

6                 Since then, we have had four police chiefs.

7       Chief Barren lied to me to my face.  Chief Warren lied

8       to me to my face.  Godbee was the worst.  And I am sad

9       to say that I haven't even bothered Interim Chief

10       Logan.

11                 It is a shame that I have done everything to

12       keep this case relevant.  And I can't even go to the

13       Police Chief.

14                 These were two college students.  And nobody

15       is trying to find these killers.  We are all unsafe

16       right now.  And because I have to spend every day

17       keeping this case relevant, while more babies, more

18       people, are losing their lives in the city, it is a sad

19       shame.

20                 These guys standing here talking about towing

21       fees.  We don't ever have to tow a car again.  Go

22       across Eight Mile, if you don't think you getting

23       enough money from us here.

24                 My son does not breathe while they stand here

25       with this garbage.



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 64

1                 We are doing something wrong.  If nobody

2       believes that I deserve resolution, if nobody believes

3       that almost 2,000 people that have died since then

4       deserves some resolution, we can stop this farce right

5       now.

6                 And I can say I will help anybody, anybody,

7       if we can stop the loss of life.  I am not getting the

8       help from the people who should be helping me.

9                 MS. CAMPBELL:  That's right.

10                 BRENDA HILL:  And we need to change that.  If

11       anybody has any information about that crime or any

12       other crime, I would hope you have the courage to

13       contact the police, it's important to do that, but if

14       you cannot, please call 1-800-SpeakUp.

15                 Thank you.

16                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Thank you, Ms. Hill.

17                 I am going to ask, Ms. Hill, that Deputy

18       Chief Tolbert after the meeting --

19                 THE WITNESS:  He knows the case very well.

20                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Exactly.  Yes, ma'am.  If

21       he can have someone get with her so that she can be

22       provided an update next week, if the Board can be

23       provided an update, as well, as to status of the case.

24       And if it has to be sealed to protect her son's

25       identity -- not his identity but, you know, information



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 65

1       surrounding, it certainly can be sealed, but she needs

2       an update and we do too.  Thank you.

3                 BRENDA HILL:  I would like to say there are

4       three witnesses that were there, and the last time I

5       spoke to useless Wayne Blackman, he told me he legally

6       could not ask them, subpoena them to come in and

7       reinterview.  But I said, you can ask them.  He said to

8       me to my face he would not do that.

9                 MS. CAMPBELL:  Thank you.  That's what they

10       all do.

11                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Thank you, Ms. Hill.

12                 MR. SCOTT:  My name is Ron Scott.  I am with

13       the Detroit Coalition Against Police Brutality.

14                 To Ms. Hill's point, I am also -- major

15       project is Peace Zones for Life, and we are focusing on

16       deescalation, violence reduction, and trying to stop

17       people from killing one another also.

18                 To that end, I would like to start, I know I

19       have several things to mention, try to make it brief.

20                 I would like to thank the Commission, and I

21       would like to also thank visiting -- both Chair

22       Warfield, and all of you for stepping up more so than

23       many other previous Boards have on various fronts.  So

24       if people tell you that you are not doing your job, I

25       think you are trying to do the job on very difficult



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 66

1       circumstances.

2                 And that includes the towing fees.  And I

3       appreciate your stand in relationship to that.

4                 To Deputy Chief Tolbert, mentioned a change

5       in culture.  I know you and I have talked prior many

6       times.  And some points we have disagreed on.  Most of

7       them, we agree on.  And I think the true measure of the

8       culture changing is to render a consequence for those

9       who do not follow.  And you have been consistent with

10       making sure that that happens.  And I would encourage

11       you to continue that.

12                 Finally, what I want to say is perhaps I have

13       been remiss and some have been remiss, in terms of

14       following the online presence about the Directives.

15       Because I am concerned about the ones which focus on

16       the interface between probable cause and reasonable

17       suspicion.  I think that's where we get into trouble in

18       terms of the Fourth Amendment.  I would ask the body if

19       you would consider a discussion, a larger discussion

20       with the community, about probable cause and reasonable

21       suspicion, so that we can talk about that.  And also

22       voluntary searches.  We have had many people come to

23       our office who are voluntary, may not have been as

24       voluntary as one might expect.

25                 So within that context, the final thing I



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 67

1       want to say as I talk to the public safety public

2       information officer, Sergeant Stephens, about 8300 Grand

3       River, the shooting, I would like to encourage

4       everybody in the city to really make a special effort

5       to see if at that site, we can figure out what really

6       happened and why.  Because this speaks just like what

7       she was talking about.  Why are these kinds of things

8       happening?  What motivates that?

9                 A very good friend of mine had an office at

10       that place, Dr. Kirschenbaum.  Dr. Kirschenbaum had one

11       of the largest collections of boxing memorabilia, Joe

12       Louis memorabilia.  He gave free service to many people

13       who could not afford it.  And I would like to find out

14       if any of that memorabilia is retained.  It is as

15       important to the history of the City of Detroit as the

16       pavement.  And I would like to hope that we -- if we

17       interface with the fire department, that you try to

18       retrieve some of that, and see if we can trade some

19       information, not just about the fact that two people

20       died, fire, several people are left without jobs, but

21       why did that particular circumstance happen, and what

22       we can do to deal with it in the future.  Because I

23       think it is not enough just to solve a murder.  We have

24       to know why they happened and why people get to that

25       point of stress.



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 68

1                 So with that having been said, have a good

2       evening.

3                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Mr. Scott, here is what

4       we will do.  I am going to ask if you can get with

5       Mr. Brown because I think that is an excellent

6       discussion to have regarding probable cause and

7       reasonable searches.  And we definitely need to do

8       that.  So if you all can get together, schedule a

9       proper day so we can have proper form, we would love to

10       do what.

11                 MR. SCOTT:  Okay.  So thank you all again for

12       putting in an effort, for all of the money that you

13       made, $50 that you get.

14                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Anybody else?  He was

15       being sarcastic, by the way.

16                 Yes, sir?

17                 MR. STIDHAM:  Good afternoon, Board.  Thomas

18       Stidham, appearing because as I said previously, I

19       reference police-authorized towers, I am not going to

20       belabor, restate what's already been said.  But I do

21       want to join Ron's appreciation as far as his

22       leadership on several key issues that are facing the

23       City.  One of which, while it may not be as important

24       obviously to certain people, with respect to the

25       increase in the towing rates, and I know that this



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 69

1       Board does have a role to play as part of the

2       recommendation of those rates, and I would certainly

3       just ask that this body consider a resolution

4       supporting the recommendation of the Towing Rate

5       Commission and other stakeholders that have weighed in

6       on that at one of its regular meetings.

7                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Thank you, sir.  I will

8       ask that's added to the paragraphs.

9                 MR. STIDHAM:  Thank you.

10                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Anyone else?

11                 Hearing, seeing none, we will close that

12       section of our meeting.

13                 Are there any announcements, sir, from the

14       department side?

15                 If you were here earlier, there is a

16       fundraiser going on for the one officer that was

17       wounded.  Do we have any idea when that fundraiser is

18       going to take place?

19                 DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  Give me one second.

20                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Sure.

21                 DEPUTY CHIEF TURNER:  Thank you very much.

22       Deputy Chief Turner, Police Community Services.

23                 That fundraiser is going to be on April

24       the 27th for Officer Hill, and it will be in Lincoln

25       Park Veterans of Foreign Wars hall on Fort Street.  And



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 70

1       it is $20 admission.

2                 COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Do you have an address?

3                 DEPUTY CHIEF TURNER:  No, I don't.  That's

4       the way they announced it.

5                 VFW hall, on Fort Street in Lincoln Park.

6       And it is $20.  Starts at 6:00 p.m.

7                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Thank you, Deputy Chief,

8       appreciate that.

9                 I also want to announce that the Detroit

10       Police Chaplain Force will present its 10th Annual

11       Spring Gospel Concert entitled Our Hearts Sing at

12       St. John's the Great Baptist Church located at

13       16101 Schaefer, on Friday, the 19th, 2013, 6:00 p.m.

14       The doors will open at 5:00 p.m.  And certainly we ask

15       that you support them.  They do a great deal of work

16       for our men and women in blue and we want to support

17       them in their efforts.

18                 Anything else, sir?

19                 DEPUTY CHIEF TOLBERT:  No.

20                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Thank you.

21                 At this time I will have a motion --

22                 Yes, ma'am?

23                 MS. HARDING:  Real quick, are there donations

24       for officer, you know, a donation?  I will take care of

25       it.  



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 71

1                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Yes, Ms. Harding.  No

2       problem.

3                 At this time I will entertain a motion to

4       adjourn the meeting.

5                 COMMISSIONER WHITE:  So moved.

6                 COMMISSIONER TAYLOR:  Support.

7                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  It's been properly

8       supported.  All those in favor?

9                 COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

10                 CHAIRMAN WARFIELD:  Thank you, ladies and

11       gentlemen.

12                 (Proceedings concluded at 8:12 p.m.)

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



4/11/20134/11/2013

Page 72

1                       CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

2

3

4       STATE OF MICHIGAN        )

5                                ) SS

6       COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR      )

7

8                           I HEREBY CERTIFY that I reported

9       stenographically the foregoing proceedings and

10       testimony under oath at the time and place hereinbefore

11       set forth; that thereafter the same was reduced to

12       computer transcription under my supervision; and that

13       this is a full, true, complete and correct

14       transcription of said proceedings.

15

16

17                           ______________________________

18                           Rhonda M. Foster,

19                           RMR, RPR, CSR 3612

20

21       Notary Public

22       My Commission Expires:  3-11-2015

23

24

25



4/11/20134/11/20134/11/2013

Page 1

4/11/2013

Page 1

A

ABANs 61:17,21
61:24

abide 49:5
able 4:4 11:3

30:18 31:10

36:16,16 53:14

56:18

absolutely 50:18
51:2 61:2

accelerate 20:16
accept 27:18
41:4

access 39:20
acclimation
47:11

account 18:19
achieve 47:8
achieved 46:16
achieving 46:15
acknowledge
29:11 48:10

Ackoo 55:16 57:7

action 51:24
54:18,19

actions 28:25
active 21:12
26:10

activities 6:8
29:2 33:5 43:6

activity 1:15
4:6,7 33:4

actual 8:9
add 14:14 22:21

30:14

added 33:2 69:8

addition 33:15
additional 6:12
Additionally
31:23

address 18:6
19:22 49:1

54:23 55:3

60:20 70:2

addresses 26:2
34:3

addressing 21:22
56:10

adjourn 71:4
administration
13:16,24 14:9

15:10,10 50:3

administrative
33:17

admission 70:1
adopt 13:10 48:8

48:16

adopting 48:12
advice 53:4
Advisory 28:15
affiliates 7:25
afford 67:13
afternoon 57:23
57:24 58:22,23

68:17

agencies 18:11
agency 9:22
agenda 6:21 48:7

aggressive 9:9
9:10

ago 7:21 16:22

16:24 32:2

58:6

agree 66:7
agreed 62:5
agreement 12:14
Ain't 50:11
Alan 3:21
alive 57:19,20
Allen 19:18,19
19:21 20:7

21:14 23:11,19

24:18 30:7

allow 4:24 15:11

allowing 4:12,20
53:11

Alumni 28:17
amen 5:10,11
25:2

Amendment 66:18
amount 13:4
47:17

analysis 10:1
and/or 6:6 33:9

47:11

Anna 21:11
announce 70:9
announced 24:21
48:23 70:4

announcement
48:3

announcements
69:13

annual 6:8 22:1

29:3,4,6 70:10

answer 10:12
17:1 40:2

49:22

Anthony 2:7 3:15

3:16,18,19

anybody 45:3
64:6,6,11

68:14

anybody's 54:3
57:18

anymore 41:12
61:21

apologies 21:15
apologize 41:6
55:1 60:17

apologized 59:10
apparently 53:14
appearing 68:18
applause 21:13
25:3 29:18

31:8 47:11,12

application 39:9
39:10,12

applied 51:4,7
applies 50:22
apply 17:17 51:2

appoint 6:7
appointed 5:19
12:5

appreciable
16:25

appreciate 5:13
6:19 23:7,12

26:8 30:22,24

30:25 40:3

45:12 46:7

51:10 53:11

66:3 70:8

appreciation
29:24 68:21

apprised 56:19
approached 55:22
approaches 53:6
appropriate 8:9
41:4

approval 6:1
32:17 35:5

44:22

approve 6:2,2,21
7:3 10:24

31:18 36:10

40:25 41:7,11

approved 42:4,7
approving 39:8
41:14

approximately
20:3 22:5,9

32:2 46:3

April 1:19 3:2

7:3 30:11 48:4

48:24 62:25

69:23

archives 48:18
ardent 21:6
area 4:10 12:22

20:12 25:25

areas 11:16 13:2

25:20,22,23

arises 10:8
armed 36:5
arrests 25:12
44:5

arrival 55:9
artisan-type
35:1

Arts 28:6
asking 11:1
61:12

aspects 43:25
assassinated
54:5,7

asserting 9:2
assess 8:22
assessment 8:22
9:14,15

assigned 20:7
22:18 42:14

52:4

Assistant 10:16
assisting 28:21
31:11

Association
28:18

assure 56:21
attempted 55:24
attempting 53:12
attend 60:2
attended 18:8,18
22:8

attends 6:11
attitude 52:17
attributes 8:17



4/11/2013

Page 2

4/11/2013

Page 2

audience 5:11
21:7 31:1

authority 6:5
authorized 58:1
58:3

Auto 57:25 60:15

available 8:18
44:19 59:24

average 14:6
award 27:18 30:8

aware 37:4 42:20

52:24 54:14

Awareness 42:11
42:16,24

Awesome 25:4,4
Aye 7:1,9 41:15

48:19 71:9

B

B 33:20
babies 63:17
Bachelor 28:6
back 4:24 8:5

9:4,6,14,25

10:14 12:8

16:21 18:21

33:20 37:21,23

38:23 40:3

48:7 52:9

53:16,18 58:10

59:15 61:9,9

63:4

backs 30:24
badge 34:7 52:19

52:22

balance 11:15
Balius 59:9
Baptist 28:20
70:12

Barbara 49:8,10
49:10,15 50:8

50:14 51:4,9

62:24

Barren 63:7
barricaded 40:14
barricades 40:5
40:5

based 24:9
basically 8:4
35:3

basis 33:5 42:6

54:6 56:14

bear 25:18,23
Beaubien 48:5
54:11

beautiful 4:22
becoming 47:4
began 18:1 55:11

behalf 29:9,15
30:15

behavior 16:11
51:21 54:16

belabor 68:20
Belaire 20:25
believe 13:2
18:3 40:11

55:2

believes 64:2,2
Belmont 20:23
belts 16:8
best 18:12 19:4

better 14:10
46:16

big 61:18,18,18
61:18

biggest 61:20
bills 15:22
Billy 14:13
57:25

Bingo 29:6
bit 7:13 16:6,9

20:1 43:9

60:23

black 53:21
Blackman 65:5
bless 5:3,4,8
blight 33:16,16
33:18

Bliss 43:16
block 28:14
34:18 39:11

blocked 40:6
blue 70:16
board 1:4 3:5,7

3:9,15,19 5:16

6:11,11,14

8:12 10:24

11:2,3,10 13:8

14:17,21 15:24

17:25 19:22

22:15 23:1

25:11 28:22

29:8,15 30:16

31:23,24 32:5

35:6 44:21

45:14 46:6

49:1 56:22

57:23 61:7

64:22 68:17

69:1

Boards 65:23
body 5:24 17:19

55:2,10 66:18

69:3

boots 10:19
11:11 14:12

border 16:4,5
bothered 63:9
bottom 12:24
58:19

box 17:15 35:19

35:20

boxing 67:11
Brandon 63:1
break 10:5 15:4

15:6

breaking 58:18
breathe 63:24
Brenda 62:9,12
62:12,14,17,20

62:20,24 64:10

65:3

brief 19:25,25
22:16 65:19

briefly 20:13
32:15

bring 50:17
brings 4:23
Brokers 58:1
Brother 19:25
brought 25:18
51:16

Brown 3:20 49:6

60:8 68:5

Brutality 65:13
Bs 19:23
buck 58:9
budget 6:2
building 59:2
bulk 38:22
bullet 63:4
bulletproof
53:25

bump 20:15
business 17:22
21:16,25 27:12

28:1 47:1

61:14

Butzel 20:22
buy 11:4,5

C

Cab 54:13 55:23

57:1

call 10:15 15:21

37:25 52:6

53:13,16,18,20

55:9 57:10

64:14

called 5:4 13:22

22:23

calling 60:1
calls 32:10 57:8

Campbell 51:12
51:14,15 54:21

54:24 57:2,11

57:18 64:9

65:9

candidate 8:10
8:16

candidates 8:1,6
8:8,25 9:16

10:1,4,4

capable 50:11
car 13:25 14:3,7

14:8 16:1,7

59:12 61:1,10

61:12,16,16

63:4,21

care 4:4 13:17

16:12 17:21

52:5 53:9

62:14,22 70:24

careful 11:15
18:11,14

Carey 55:16 57:7

carries 7:10
41:17 48:21

53:25

carry 23:2 36:16

49:25

carrying 23:4,22
24:6

cars 13:6 15:16

16:18

case 52:5 55:8

63:12,17 64:19

64:23



4/11/2013

Page 3

4/11/2013

Page 3

cash 25:16
Casino 53:2
55:17

cast 8:6
catch 24:24,25
caught 16:7
cause 47:3 66:16

66:20 68:6

causing 23:24
25:24

caution 17:9,18
Celia 4:1
census 20:4
center 1:15 4:6

4:6,11 20:22

28:15 45:10

59:22

centered 23:16
CEO 57:25
certain 9:25
32:23 34:22

43:25 68:24

certainly 4:4,5
5:16 6:19 8:18

9:21 10:9,18

11:17 16:14,16

19:10 31:9

47:13,18,20

48:5 50:3,21

65:1 69:2

70:14

certificate
29:21 34:25

72:1

CERTIFY 72:8
Chair 3:18 19:15

23:13 25:7

37:20 40:23

41:3,6 45:13

65:21

Chairman 3:4,7
3:14,24 5:12

6:18,24 7:2,7

7:10 12:19

14:19 15:7,17

19:5,9,20 23:6

24:15,20 25:4

26:6,15,17,20

26:25 27:2,19

30:13 31:7,9

35:10 37:21

38:2,8,10 39:5

40:1,8,17,22

41:10,16 44:23

45:11 47:13

48:1,15,20

49:9,14,22

50:13,17 51:6

51:10,13 54:21

57:11,17,21,24

58:21,23 60:4

60:6,12,20

62:7,10,13,15

62:19,23 64:16

64:20 65:11

68:3,14 69:7

69:10,20 70:7

70:20 71:1,7

71:10

Chairperson 2:3
3:9 7:11

Chaldean 59:22
challenges 17:7
17:16

Chambers 20:24
chance 32:7
change 5:1 9:8

17:17 39:7

43:10 46:25

47:4 64:10

66:4

changed 10:25
changes 32:16,19
33:15 42:1,9

43:7,15

changing 66:8
Chaplain 70:10
charge 14:6 21:4

21:22

charged 36:13
charges 56:6
Charles 21:3
charter 5:17
10:23,25 49:23

50:19,25

check 35:19,20
35:20 42:7

Checker 54:13
55:22 57:1

chest 63:5
Chester 22:18
30:3

chief 2:13 3:11

3:13 4:1,2 6:1

6:12 7:12,23

9:2,7,19 10:2

10:16 19:13,14

19:24 22:18

25:6,7 26:7

29:20 30:3,16

35:18 43:15,24

44:14 45:13,17

45:19 46:14

47:22 50:9,22

50:24 54:11

55:11 60:7,14

63:7,7,9,13

64:18 66:4

69:19,21,22

70:3,7,19

chiefs 8:23,24
63:6

Chief's 3:11
7:16 19:12

47:18

childcare 17:21
children 22:12
chips 50:6
church 4:7,12
28:20,21 59:8

59:14,21,22

60:9 70:12

circumstance
67:21

circumstances
35:22 66:1

cities 12:23
13:1 14:6

citizen 42:18
52:14 58:17

citizenry 11:20
citizens 4:3 5:2

6:16 9:5 11:8

11:12,14,23

16:14,21 18:9

19:2 22:9,16

29:9,13 30:9

44:1,3,4 51:1

61:4

city 4:8,10 5:17

5:19 6:9,16

7:14,15 10:23

10:25 11:20,23

12:1,6,11

13:15,20 14:1

14:3,8 15:9,11

15:11,12,16,23

16:13,19 17:8

17:22 18:11,14

19:1,3,4 21:24

27:11,25 29:1

29:10,23 30:1

30:11,25 31:10

31:15 34:4,22

34:25 36:19

38:19 49:20,23

50:19,20,25

52:15 53:2,5

55:7,17 57:25

58:13 60:16,24

61:4,10,11,12

61:15,21,24

63:18 67:4,15

68:23

citywide 22:22
City's 15:10
Civil 45:8 47:7

civilian 6:7
CLAIR 72:6
clarification
14:24

clean 31:14
clear 17:4 36:2

clearly 43:4
click 45:5,9
close 49:7 59:23

62:23 69:11

closer 62:16
closing 39:6,8
Club 28:14
Coalition 65:13
cocaine 52:3
code 33:18
collaborated
43:17 44:12

collaboration
61:1

collaborative
22:24

collect 56:3
collecting 16:19
collections
67:11

collective 47:20
college 28:7
63:14

combined 31:12
come 4:9,12,19



4/11/2013

Page 4

4/11/2013

Page 4

5:9 8:24 10:13

12:13 13:12

26:12 27:21

31:17 38:24

49:2,4 56:7,13

59:10,25 60:1

65:6 66:22

comes 26:22 37:5

61:11

comfortable
30:24

coming 3:25
11:17 42:21

51:11,15 52:9

53:6 54:25

57:14,14

command 2:11
47:19

Commandeer 44:24
commander 31:16
31:19,20,21

36:15 37:1,7

37:19 38:6,9

38:15 39:13

40:7,11,15,18

40:19,24 41:1

41:19 45:3,14

45:16,18,20

47:6 54:15

commanding 20:8
commands 45:8
Commencing 1:18
comment 32:13
comments 60:21
commission 6:15
12:4,5,12

17:19 18:2,7

18:17,18 61:2

65:20 69:5

72:22

commissioned 5:7
Commissioner 2:4
2:5,6 3:10

4:14,17 5:12

5:16 6:22,23

7:5,6 14:23

15:2,4,14,25

17:2,3,25 23:8

23:12,13 24:14

26:12,21 27:8

27:22 35:12

36:7,22 37:4

37:14,20 40:23

41:3,9 44:25

47:25 48:10,14

54:23,24 70:2

71:5,6

commissioners
1:4 2:1 3:6,8

3:9 4:13 5:17

5:20,22 7:1,9

22:15 29:9,16

35:11 41:15

45:20 48:19

49:2 71:9

commitment 5:2
27:12 28:1

30:2

committed 22:20
27:11,25 28:25

Committee 28:23
committing 52:1
common 57:2
58:17

commonly 20:9
communication
10:10

communications
44:13 49:1

communities 14:5
community 4:7
9:25 10:7

11:14 18:9

21:3,6 22:2

24:16,19 27:14

28:3 29:11,25

30:23 38:22

48:11 59:22

66:20 69:22

company 51:8
complaint 37:25
62:2

complaints 4:3
6:4 42:18

complete 72:13
completed 9:15
9:21,24 55:19

complex 21:17,21
compliance 20:16
45:22,23,24

46:1,3,18

component 19:1
composition 5:18
computer 72:12

Conant 20:24
concealed 35:2
36:17

concern 17:5
37:16

concerned 53:8
54:1 66:15

concerning 6:4
concerns 18:7
21:23 55:4,22

56:10,10,18

Concert 70:11
concluded 71:12
conclusion 22:14
concrete 17:13
conditions 45:25
46:18

conduct 50:21,25
59:21

conducts 36:25
confirmed 5:19
confiscated
25:15,17

congratulate
23:9 29:14

congratulations
30:4 47:14

consecutively
5:21

consensual 44:8
consent 20:17
33:7 43:19,22

45:21,25 46:2

46:7 47:21

consequence 66:8
consider 47:16
66:19 69:3

consideration
11:21

considered 18:16
50:22

considering
10:16

considers 6:15
consistent 14:4
66:9

constant 7:24
constantly 25:23
25:25 26:1,2

constitutiona...
43:18

consultation

5:25 55:6

contact 7:24
57:4 64:13

contacted 54:14
54:17

context 66:25
continue 17:16
20:19 24:2

66:11

continued 28:8
contract 7:20,22
convening 18:2
conversation
23:15,16

Cooperation
29:25

copies 32:21
cornerstone
21:19

correct 17:6
72:13

corrected 62:4
correction 48:22
cost 13:17,19,24
13:25 14:2,24

16:23,24 17:8

58:7,7

costs 13:5 14:2

17:9

Council 5:20 6:9

7:15 12:2,6

28:15 30:11

49:20 53:5

55:7

country 7:25
10:3 12:23,24

50:10

County 35:3
36:18 55:19

56:4,16 72:6

couple 14:23
18:23 24:15

32:15 35:12

45:7 55:4

coupled 18:25
courage 64:12
course 9:18
court 3:22 33:22

33:25 34:1

courteous 53:13
cover 13:19,24
covered 11:9,12



4/11/2013

Page 5

4/11/2013

Page 5

11:14

covers 44:11
Co-Chair 28:23
co-workers 62:17
created 5:17
crib 47:6
crime 25:21
32:23,23 43:2

51:22 64:11,12

crimes 32:24
52:1

CRISNET 32:20
33:3 35:13

critical 34:10
cross 16:5
crossing 46:23
CSR 1:20 72:19

culture 9:7
46:25 47:5,23

47:23 66:5,8

current 15:2,3
currently 5:18
8:3 15:9 25:19

28:19 32:11

35:6 45:23

55:12

currently-ser...
8:24

custody 23:4
24:8

cut 61:18

D

daily 33:4,5
61:14

dampening 24:5
Dance 22:8 29:4

dances 38:4,5,10
danger 36:5
Daniel 20:7
data 8:17
date 23:3 32:8

48:23

dated 30:3,11
daughter 27:17
day 4:23 5:5

11:9 13:15

22:1,4,8 29:4

29:5 31:11,12

50:23 52:2

60:25 61:6,10

61:24 63:16

68:9

days 42:12
deal 11:6 13:6,9

16:23 23:24

52:11 67:22

70:15

dealers 34:21
dealing 12:3
51:22

Dean 28:14
decide 49:17
56:6

decision 8:20
9:18 50:23

decree 33:7
43:19 45:21

46:7 47:21

decrees 20:17
dedicated 22:19
27:10,24 28:4

28:25

deescalation
65:16

defends 51:24
definitely 46:13
46:24 68:7

definition 46:11
degree 28:7,9
Delegate 28:17
deleted 36:23
38:11

deliberated
18:16

deliberation
18:11,15

delineate 43:5
deliver 56:4
Delta 28:16
democratic 49:25
demographics
10:6 20:2

demonstrating
30:1

department 2:10
4:25 5:2,6 6:2

6:3,5,6,8,17

9:8,11 10:16

10:20 11:1,10

11:16,19,22

29:10,22 33:12

33:17,19,21,25

34:25 36:20

39:20 47:2,5

47:23,24 55:2

55:15 56:1,2

56:22 67:17

69:14

depending 8:10
deployment 25:25
deposit 40:8,10
Deputy 2:13 3:11

3:13 19:14,24

25:6 26:6

29:20 30:16

35:18 43:15,24

44:14 45:13,17

45:19 46:14

60:7 64:17

66:4 69:19,21

69:22 70:3,7

70:19

deserve 47:10
53:23 64:2

deserves 64:4
deservingly
61:12

detail 32:23
33:6 37:8,10

44:5

details 34:17
detentions 44:4
Detroit 1:4,17
2:10 3:1 6:16

6:17 11:23

12:11,23 13:1

15:16,18 16:13

17:8,12 19:3

22:23 24:3

28:8 29:1,8,10

29:10,12,15,22

29:23 30:1,8,9

30:25 31:15

34:2,2 45:4

47:2 49:11,23

50:25 58:13,25

60:16,24 61:4

61:10,21 63:3

65:13 67:15

70:9

Detroit's 27:11
27:25

developing 9:9
development 5:1
21:16,24

dictating 9:23
die 53:9
died 64:3 67:20

Diesel 58:9
difference 16:11
16:25

different 39:12
45:7

difficult 57:6
65:25

diligent 26:10
directive 32:17
33:14 34:15

41:7,20,21

43:1

Directives 22:17
31:18,18 35:13

40:20,25 41:4

41:7,11,14,20

45:1 66:14

director 4:11
6:7,10 12:11

disagreed 66:6
disappointed
52:8 57:9

disciplinary
54:18,19

discipline 6:6
discontinue 34:4
discuss 32:12
discussed 32:4
discussion 41:12
55:8 66:19,19

68:6

dismissal 54:19
dispatch 13:25
disrespectful
51:21

distributed 32:6
district 19:17
19:18 20:7,10

21:18,25 22:16

22:19,23 23:1

24:22 26:11

27:12 28:1

29:2 33:22,25

46:16 48:12

District's 29:3
dividing 20:12
document 35:21
36:4,6

documentation



4/11/2013

Page 6

4/11/2013

Page 6

33:7 34:8

documenting 33:3
33:8 46:24

documents 33:23
dodges 53:19
doing 16:15
23:10 25:22

26:3 30:4,22

46:21 47:2,9

49:21 50:11

60:14 64:1

65:24

dollars 18:23
58:8

donation 70:24
donations 70:23
Donnell 2:4 3:10

door 62:5
doors 70:14
Dora 21:11
dotting 46:23
Doug 21:1
downs 44:8
DPD 36:14,24
37:5

Dr 67:10,10
Drake-Davis 4:2
drill 8:6,11,11
8:22

drilled 47:8
drive 16:9 23:21

drivers 54:6,17
drug 9:9
drugs 25:16
drywall 59:18
ducks 53:18
dumpster 24:24
24:25

Dunbar 28:5
duties 4:13 5:15

5:24 9:1,2

49:25

duty 34:5
Dyke 20:12

E

earlier 17:4
69:15

earned 28:6
earning 28:9
earth 5:7
East 20:2,25

Easter 22:11
29:4

Eastern 21:25
25:19

education 28:5,8
effect 10:25
24:5 36:9

37:17 56:12

effectively 33:4
34:1

effectuate 17:21
effort 22:24
31:12 34:6

67:4 68:12

efforts 46:6,8
70:17

Egg 22:11 29:4

eight 16:4,6,10
20:25 21:18

59:1,25 63:22

either 13:10
51:22 53:21,22

electricity
59:18

eligible 51:2
Emergency 8:19
9:17 49:19,24

50:4

employees 6:7
employment 18:12
encompass 20:3
encounters 44:1
44:2,3

encourage 66:10
67:3

endorsed 14:17
entertain 6:20
7:2 35:8 71:3

entertains 44:21
entire 12:22
17:25

entirely 18:6
entirety 38:11
entitled 70:11
entity 42:13
environment
11:13 17:12,13

Environmental
33:14

equipment 37:18
Eric 53:3
Errigo 60:14,15

60:22

especially 38:11
47:5

establish 5:24
establishing
12:2,3

establishments
24:1

esteem 30:9
estimation 35:14
ethnicity 10:6
evening 3:4,13
19:10,14,15,21

31:25 49:8,9

51:12,13 62:9

68:2

event 22:1,11,13
34:18 39:9

events 22:2
28:21

everybody 31:1,4
47:7 58:22

61:5 67:4

evidence 33:3
evidently 38:20
Ewing 19:24
exact 37:10 39:7

51:16

Exactly 64:20
examination 8:15
exceedingly
52:11

excellent 31:11
50:18 68:5

excuse 27:16
58:7

Executive 2:7
6:10

exemplified
27:13 28:2

exist 39:3
expanded 43:20
43:21

expect 66:24
expecting 10:20
30:18

expense 61:13
experienced
51:21

experts 37:8
Expires 72:22
explained 39:25

explains 32:22
expression 30:8
extensive 39:15
external 10:4
extinct 38:17
extremely 24:12
56:11

e-mails 32:11
44:13

E-r-r-i-g-o
60:15

F

face 56:25 63:7

63:8 65:8

faced 61:6
faces 53:8
facing 68:22
fact 12:21 24:10

36:12 67:19

factors 18:19
fair 13:3 19:1

58:16 61:22

fall 50:6
false 53:16
families 31:3
family 31:15
far 9:20 68:21

farce 64:4
Farwell 28:14
fatality 46:19
Father 59:9
faulty 37:18
favor 6:25 7:8

27:19 41:13

48:18 71:8

favorite 22:11
favorites 22:3
fax 32:11
fearful 56:12
feature 32:22
featured 24:23
February 22:7
federal 20:17
22:25 23:3

24:8,9,13

fee 12:7 13:16

13:24 14:2,9,9

14:24 15:10,10

15:15 16:6,20

feedback 32:10
feel 30:24 57:5



4/11/2013

Page 7

4/11/2013

Page 7

fees 15:19,19
63:21 66:2

feet 16:8
felon 24:10
female 10:5
field 8:1
figure 67:5
figures 25:9
filed 34:22
final 6:5 9:16

45:25 66:25

finally 11:24
44:13 66:12

find 50:10,16
63:15 67:13

fine 23:10
fire 67:17,20
firearm 24:11
36:13,19 37:6

firearms 36:11
36:12

fired 55:23
firing 34:10
firm 7:24 8:5

first 7:17,19
8:5,7 11:5

12:15 18:2

32:1 42:4

54:25 60:2,25

61:10,23

five 5:21 25:9

25:10,17 60:3

five-member 5:19
five-year 5:20
floor 48:25
Florida 50:15
Flower 22:1
fluctuate 23:18
23:20

focus 25:19
66:15

focusing 65:15
follow 19:23
56:16 66:9

followed 34:24
34:24 55:21

following 16:15
29:24 66:14

follow-up 57:5
force 46:2 70:10

foregoing 72:9
Foreign 69:25

form 36:1 38:18

68:9

formally 11:2
forms 39:19,21
Fort 69:25 70:5

forth 12:8 26:12

72:11

forward 46:20,20
48:5 50:2,3

55:14

forwarded 55:19
Foster 1:20 3:22

72:18

four 19:23 31:22

35:5 41:5,6

60:3 62:25

63:6

Fourth 66:18
free 67:12
Friday 24:8
25:11 70:13

friend 63:1 67:9

friends 63:3
frisk 33:9,11
35:15,19,20,21

36:3 44:9

frisks 44:7
front 12:1 13:19

45:10

fronts 65:23
fruition 44:16
fuel 58:9
full 13:19,24
49:4 72:13

fullner 47:6
function 21:8
36:21 37:1

56:1

fundraiser 69:16
69:17,23

further 10:11
future 67:22

G

gallon 58:9,10
gambling 43:6
Gamma 28:16
gang 9:10
garbage 63:25
Gary 20:6
gas 21:20 23:17

23:23,24

Gateway 21:17
gem 34:21
generous 13:20
gentleman 52:5
53:6

gentlemen 3:5
13:12 52:1,25

71:11

George 2:7 3:15

3:19

getting 15:9
24:4 31:4

51:25 52:24

61:17 63:22

64:7

ghettofied 52:16
ghettofy 52:11
give 4:10,19
7:11 20:1 25:9

32:8 37:12

42:22 49:4

51:15 52:10,18

52:19 69:19

given 34:6 54:12

gives 22:15 33:6

giving 25:8
29:11 48:11

57:4 61:16

go 8:16 10:20

13:10,15 22:3

32:15 35:3,6,8

35:17 36:17

37:8,21 39:16

48:7 49:18

50:10,16 51:8

53:22 57:1

59:22 60:2,10

63:12,21

goals 20:14
Godbee 63:8
goes 16:21 44:5

44:6 45:3

56:19

going 3:16 4:14

5:14 9:14 12:8

13:8,19 15:11

19:23 20:15,19

21:17,18,19,23

23:19,21 24:2

24:4 25:1,9

26:12,21,21

30:19 32:12

33:19 34:5

35:16 39:6

42:20,21,22

45:9 49:16,24

50:4,15,24

51:20 52:6,20

53:18 54:16

60:6 64:17

68:4,19 69:16

69:18,23

good 3:4,13 17:3

19:14,15,21

33:24 47:11

49:8,9 51:12

51:13 52:9

57:23,24 58:22

58:23 60:12

62:9 67:9 68:1

68:17

Goodwin 63:2
Gospel 70:11
grace 4:25
graduate 28:5
Grand 67:2
Grandmont 49:12
Grant 26:14,16
26:19,24 27:1

29:17,20 30:12

30:15

gratitude 30:9
great 4:9 14:1

22:13 23:24

24:20 26:4

27:4 30:5

70:12,15

Greenfield 49:12
Greg 60:14
ground 10:19
11:11 14:12

groups 40:4
Grove 28:20
growth 5:1
guess 37:15
guidance 13:9
guidelines 39:10
39:15,18,23,24

guns 23:2,5,23
24:6

guys 63:20

H

hall 69:25 70:5



4/11/2013

Page 8

4/11/2013

Page 8

handguns 36:10
handle 35:19
handled 34:9
hands-on 37:10
hanging 23:23
Hanson 3:22
happen 37:6 54:6

67:21

happened 54:20
67:6,24

happening 53:21
53:22 67:8

happens 50:2
66:10

happy 4:5 10:11

59:24 61:16

harassed 52:11
hard 11:4 31:1

46:13

Harding 49:8,10
49:10,15 50:8

50:14 51:4,9

62:24 70:23

71:1

hardworking
46:12

hat 11:19,20
Hatcher 21:11
hate 57:9
hats 11:18
head 63:4
Headquarters
48:4

healthy 21:23
hear 8:5 41:1

54:6 56:18

heard 22:24 54:7

hearing 19:11
41:13 69:11

hearings 12:1
Heart 1:15 4:6

59:8

Hearts 70:11
heaven 5:8
heavily 17:20
hedge 5:5
hefty 16:7
held 12:1 22:4

help 12:17 41:24

51:25 52:24

53:15 54:9

59:5,6,17 60:8

64:6,8

helping 24:23,25
64:8

helps 14:10
hereinbefore
72:10

heroin 52:3
high 17:8,9 28:5

58:6

higher 17:11
highlight 24:22
highly 29:13
Hill 62:9,12,12
62:14,17,20,20

62:24 64:10,16

64:17 65:3,11

69:24

Hill's 65:14
hired 9:22
historically
18:21

history 4:8
67:15

holding 22:1
homage 22:6
honor 26:9 31:10

honoring 27:8
30:17 31:5

hope 22:14 64:12

67:16

hopefully 40:21
44:22

hoping 10:19
hospital 27:17
hourly 13:23
hours 28:21
huge 59:23
Hunt 22:11 29:4

H-i-l-l 62:21

I

idea 69:17
identify 39:2,3
51:23 52:20,21

identity 64:25
64:25

illegal 23:5,23
43:5 52:1

illegally 23:2
53:1

immediately 7:21
54:18

impact 11:22
implement 20:19
implemented
15:15

important 33:12
34:20 64:13

67:15 68:23

impose 6:5
improved 51:18
incarceration
24:9

include 13:25
14:10

included 9:5
includes 6:10
66:2

incorporate
34:16,20

incorporated
32:19,25 33:18

34:9,11,23

42:23 43:24

60:16

incorporates
35:2

increase 12:16
12:21 17:5,6

17:10 18:21,22

18:23,25 20:20

58:5,20 60:18

60:23 61:8,11

61:12,23 68:25

increases 61:5,7
incurred 16:21
indecipherable
36:24 41:24

43:13 70:25

indemnify 58:13
Independent 58:1
indignant 52:12
individual 24:7
37:5 55:23

56:13

individuals 17:7
17:20 21:22

23:2,3,22 24:6

36:11 56:9

information 8:18
9:6 10:7 11:25

33:2 34:23

36:6 37:12

39:17 44:7,8,9

44:11 56:3

64:11,25 67:2

67:19

informational
44:2

informed 10:15
ingrained 47:4
initial 14:24
42:10 55:9,9

initiative 22:22
initiatives
20:14

inordinate 18:20
input 18:9 32:8

44:20

inputting 35:15
inquired 10:2
inspection 20:18
20:19 36:9,14

inspections
36:25 37:2,15

inspector 19:18
19:18,21 20:6

20:6 21:14

23:7,11,14,19

24:18 30:7

54:15 55:16

instances 38:1
instructor 43:23
insurance 15:20
15:22,22 17:8

58:10,15

interest 19:4
interesting 16:5
interface 66:16
67:17

Interim 22:17
63:9

internal 10:4
Internet 32:3,5
32:10,13 44:19

interview 8:8,9
9:15

interviewing
8:13,21 9:12

interviews 8:2
8:10 10:2

Intranet 39:20
39:22

introduce 3:17
21:2

investigated



4/11/2013

Page 9

4/11/2013

Page 9

25:13,13

investigation
35:16 55:11,18

55:18 56:4,17

56:19

investigative
44:3

investigator 4:1
4:3 6:12 55:11

55:13

investigators
6:13

investigatory
35:18

invocation 4:15
involved 31:4
61:5

involvement
29:25

issue 7:14 11:6

11:8 16:2

23:24 33:17

34:10,12

issues 15:23
18:15 19:11

42:16,18,19

43:9,19,19,21

43:23 46:24

58:14 68:22

I.D 34:8

J

Jackson 21:10,10
James 2:13 3:11

Jeff 31:19,20,21
36:15 37:1,7

37:19 38:6,9

38:15 39:13

40:7,11,15,19

41:1,19 45:3

45:16,18,20

Jerome 2:3 3:6

Jessica 2:6 3:9

job 14:1 23:10

25:4,5 30:5

31:11 33:24

47:11 50:12,22

55:24 57:1

58:4 65:24,25

jobs 67:20
Joe 53:2 67:11

John 59:9

John's 70:12
join 47:13 68:21

judgment 45:25
46:3

July 5:18

K

keep 31:13 39:6

44:20 52:7,9

56:18 57:14,14

63:12

keeping 14:1
17:10,10 63:17

keeps 53:25
Kentucky 28:6,7
Kercheval 20:22
key 68:22
kids 22:12
killers 63:15
killing 65:17
Kim 21:10
kind 35:15 54:16

56:6

kinds 67:7
Kirschenbaum
67:10,10

knock 23:20
know 3:24 4:21

4:23 8:2 9:13

10:2,22 11:17

13:10 18:6

20:21 21:10

25:7 26:23

30:21,23,23,25

31:2 33:19

35:15 37:7,10

37:11 38:21,25

39:16 40:1,3

42:4 47:1

49:15 50:8,11

51:19 54:4

55:6 59:1

64:25 65:18

66:5 67:24

68:25 70:24

known 24:21
57:13

knows 40:16
64:19

Krainzwood 28:18

L

L 2:3
Labrie 20:23
ladies 3:5 71:10

language 41:23
43:8,9

large 17:11
larger 66:19
largest 67:11
late 60:17
latest 45:15
law 16:15 33:25

58:18

lead 4:15
leadership 8:17
27:13 28:2

68:22

learned 38:15
leave 5:9
left 45:6 67:20

left-hand 45:6
legal 43:23
legally 65:5
Lester 54:11
letting 9:21
51:19

let's 16:23
level 50:6
Lexington 28:6
liability 37:17
58:14,14

liaison 6:16
liar 57:10
license 35:2
36:8,17 38:2

licenses 34:15
37:17

licensing 36:11
lied 52:5 53:16

63:7,7

lies 53:19
Lieutenant 43:12
43:16

life 62:6 64:7

65:15

light 35:24 55:5

lightening 47:16
like-mindedness
5:3

limit 49:6
Lincoln 69:24
70:5

line 51:22 58:19

61:9

liquor 43:6
list 8:12 9:16

9:17 42:8 45:7

listed 20:14
45:8

listen 59:4
lists 42:5
little 7:13 16:6

16:9 20:1

38:23 43:9

60:17,23

live 53:9
lives 63:18
living 17:9 54:2

61:19

locally 7:23 8:1

located 20:2
21:17 70:12

log 33:4
Logan 22:18 25:7

30:3 54:12,12

63:10

logs 33:5
long 23:4 33:19

46:9,9,11 47:9

59:7

longer 34:5
36:24 37:2

38:20 39:3

look 11:21 12:22

12:22 13:23

17:7 18:21

25:24 31:17

42:16,18 48:5

61:25

looked 12:25
13:1 16:4

46:11 61:3

looking 15:21,24
15:25 23:4

24:8 44:10

53:8

losing 63:18
loss 64:7
lost 12:15
lot 12:8 18:8,14

23:22 39:19

43:7,14 44:11

46:23 49:16

Louis 67:12
love 41:1 68:9



4/11/2013

Page 10

4/11/2013

Page 10

29:5

M

M 1:20 72:18

magnitude 17:18
maintains 42:4
major 13:2 14:6

32:19 65:14

making 13:6
54:14 61:19

66:10

male 10:5
man 49:19 53:24

manage 14:11
Management 42:10
42:15,24

manager 3:21
8:19 9:18

49:19,24 50:4

mandated 22:17
50:25

March 18:4 22:10

22:10

Market 21:25
Master's 28:9
matched 55:15
math 16:22 17:5

matter 12:21
37:8 49:17

51:25 55:10

Mayor 5:19 6:1,9

8:19 9:17 12:6

49:19 50:23

ma'am 49:14,22
50:13,18 51:3

57:17,21 64:20

70:22

McCants 21:9
24:23,24 40:10

40:13

McClendon 20:23
mean 16:24 44:5

50:18

means 46:16
measure 66:7
meet 5:22 59:3

meeting 1:6 3:6

4:16 5:4 10:10

12:13 32:6,7

48:3,24 53:2

59:21 60:2,9

60:10,17 64:18

69:12 71:4

meetings 5:23
6:12 11:18

12:9,10 18:8

18:18 69:6

Meijer 21:20,22
Melinda 63:1
member 28:14,19
28:22

members 12:5
14:22 22:18

24:21 30:11

55:7,16 56:2

Membership 28:23
member's 42:15
memorabilia
67:11,12,14

men 5:6 70:16

mention 59:11
65:19

mentioned 66:4
Meram 58:22,24
58:24 60:5,11

met 21:21 43:18

metal 34:21
metropolitan
12:22 13:2

mic 27:20 31:17

49:2,4 62:23

Michigan 1:2,17
3:1 28:10

60:15 72:4

microphone 62:16
Mile 16:4,6,10
20:25 21:18

59:8 60:1,1,1

63:22

miles 20:3
Miller 20:11
million 25:16
mind 17:10,10
mine 67:9
mini 20:21 21:4

24:16

minimum 13:21
minute 9:4 37:22

48:8

minutes 7:3
53:17,18

minutia 47:8
Misha 51:14
Missions 22:17

misunderstood
37:3

modern 46:9
modification
43:9

mom 30:4
moment 35:17
Monday 45:22
money 25:16
61:13 63:23

68:12

month 10:18 60:3

months 44:12
mother 29:21
30:15,17 31:5

motion 6:20 7:3

7:10 40:25

41:6,17 48:21

70:21 71:3

motivate 9:10
motivates 67:8
Motor 53:2 55:17

move 40:19 41:4

48:10 56:23

62:18

moved 6:22 7:5

28:7 41:11

48:16 71:5

moving 34:2,11
46:20 55:13

multiple 54:8
56:12

municipalities
17:11

murder 67:23
murdered 63:2
M.O.R.S 28:15

N

name 3:6 5:10

49:5,10 51:14

52:18 58:24

62:11,12,19,20

62:24 65:12

Narcotics 43:2
national 14:6
29:5

nationally 7:23
8:2

nature 56:11
nearly 18:22
necessary 6:13

need 8:11 10:19

16:17 37:15

40:24 42:7

50:1,5,8,10

59:19 64:10

68:7

needed 6:13
needs 11:14
42:17 59:4

65:1

negotiating 8:14
12:8

neighborhood
20:5

neighborhoods
31:13

net 8:6
network 7:25
Nevada 20:2
never 38:21,24
54:4,14 62:5

new 4:24,24,25
5:1,1 7:12

12:2 14:10

15:11,12,15

18:13,13 35:16

40:20 47:22,23

47:23

news 24:23 52:9

Nichols 21:1
Night 29:5
nine 52:18
nips 26:3
Nip-It 25:8,18
normal 17:22
North 20:10
Northeast 19:17
19:17 24:22

26:11

Northeastern
22:16,19,23

23:1,16 27:12

28:1 29:1,3

48:12

Northwest 49:11
Northwestern
25:19

notable 47:14
Notary 72:21
note 35:22,25
noted 54:10
noticed 39:14



4/11/2013

Page 11

4/11/2013

Page 11

Notices 33:16
notified 42:2
November 22:4
number 8:9,23
12:1 20:15,16

52:19,20,22

54:13

numbers 25:12
numerous 29:2

O

oath 72:10
objection 6:24
7:7

obtaining 39:9
obviously 34:6
39:4 68:24

occasions 56:12
OCI 47:7
OCI's 46:8
October 9:6
office 3:11,15
3:20 4:1 19:13

22:25 45:8

47:7 55:10,20

56:5,17,20

57:4 66:23

67:9

officer 13:18
20:23,24 21:1

42:14 52:4

53:19 54:15

67:2 69:16,24

70:24

officers 13:5,21
20:8 22:19

24:17,17,19

31:11 33:5

35:14,25 42:2

42:6 47:19

51:23

Oh 37:19 45:16

51:4 62:12

okay 26:20 27:2

27:4,19 35:9

37:19 38:2,9

39:5 40:15,17

41:19 44:23

51:9 54:21

68:11

old 37:24
once 5:22 9:15

31:14 42:7

45:4,9 54:25

62:4,5

ones 32:1 66:15

online 66:14
open 5:23 32:3

48:25 70:14

opened 20:20
62:5

opening 52:2
operate 21:14
52:21 58:12

61:14

operation 6:4
25:8

operations 14:11
operator 52:18
52:20

operators 52:16
opinion 62:3
opportunities
18:13

opportunity 61:3
opposed 32:21
41:16 48:20

option 34:7
oral 10:9 48:25

order 7:18
ordered 4:21
ordinances 33:15
33:16 34:22

organization
46:25 56:1

organizations
40:4

Organized 43:2
original 35:25
outrageous 60:23
outstanding
29:24

overnight 17:18
overseas 22:6
owner 54:13

P

page 1:13 36:22

39:16,16 45:7

45:10

pages 43:21,21
paid 13:23
Pamela 4:2
paper 32:21

38:12,13 39:19

paperwork 39:12
paragraphs 45:24
46:1,4 69:8

parents 59:4
60:1

Park 69:25 70:5

Parker 26:11,13
26:18 27:9,10

27:15,17,18,20

27:23,24 28:4

28:10,13,19,24

29:12,14,23

30:10 31:14

48:9,11

Parker's 27:17
48:16

part 8:7 9:12

10:3,10 12:9

12:10 14:9

18:17 48:17

49:25 69:1

participants
22:5

particular 52:15
55:23 67:21

particularly
36:9

parties 14:16
39:11

party 23:25
34:17,18 40:14

pass 50:1,2
pastor 4:11
pat 44:8
patrol 28:16
32:14,17 42:11

pause 4:17
pavement 67:16
pay 16:1 22:5

40:4

pays 13:4
PCR 37:24
Peace 65:15
pedal 16:9
penalize 16:14
penalized 61:15
people 16:5 35:3

46:12 47:1,6

49:20 53:15

59:17,18 63:18

64:3,8 65:17

65:24 66:22

67:12,19,20,24

68:24

percent 17:6
45:22,24 46:4

46:4,15,17

58:5 60:18,22

61:2,7,11,22

61:25

percentage 60:23
61:20

performance
42:19

period 47:18
permanent 48:17
permit 35:4
permits 34:16
36:8 38:3,13

38:13 39:7

perpetuate 17:17
Perry 53:2
person 15:25
36:5 42:23

53:17

personal 53:20
personnel 6:7
41:25 42:4

43:5

persons 12:12
25:13

phase 7:17 8:13

8:21 9:12,12

Phi 28:16
phone 52:13
54:12

phonetic 19:25
24:24 43:16,16

47:7 51:14

55:16

Photograph 29:19
pick 37:23 40:13

pictures 53:5,7
pie 61:19
pistol 35:2
36:17

place 4:20 5:9

8:3 10:17

52:22 67:10

69:18 72:10

placed 24:7 56:8

plan 13:3 17:14

60:9



4/11/2013

Page 12

4/11/2013

Page 12

plans 11:2 20:20

46:9

play 69:1
played 52:25
Pleasant 28:20
please 26:23
49:4 64:14

pleasure 19:22
31:10

plus 61:17,24
point 4:22 15:19

17:24 26:3

40:25 45:15

46:22 48:2

56:15 65:14

67:25

points 14:23
66:6

police 1:4 2:10

3:6,7 5:17 6:4

6:6,15,17 7:13

7:23 8:23,24

9:3,7,19 13:5

16:17 20:20

22:15,18,19

24:17,19 29:4

29:8,10,15,22

34:2,25 36:19

41:25 42:4,14

45:4 47:2,2,23

48:4 49:2

50:21,24 52:13

58:1,3,18 59:5

59:6,12,21

60:16 63:6,13

64:13 65:13

69:22 70:10

police-author...
15:17,18 18:10

19:3 68:19

policies 31:22
32:4,8,9,12

34:10 35:7,9

39:21 43:12

47:22

policy 5:25 9:8

33:1,11,13,23

34:1,3,12,13

34:23 37:12

39:1,17,24

41:22,22,23

42:1,10,24,24

43:2,3,8,11,14

43:15,17,20

44:10,18 46:21

46:25 47:4

portion 9:14
35:22 45:1

position 7:22
8:3 36:10

37:16 51:3

possession 24:11
36:13

possible 39:22
41:2 59:11

60:3

possibly 35:8
36:5 38:20

60:18

posted 7:22 8:3

8:4 32:2,5,9

32:12 39:19

44:18,20 45:1

Pound 60:16
pounds 53:24
Powell 43:16,24
44:14

power 55:3 56:25

practices 18:12
pray 5:10
precinct 20:8,9
20:11 28:17

49:12,13

precious 34:21
Preliminarily
20:18

preliminary
37:25

prepare 6:8 33:5

prepared 30:21
presence 66:14
present 3:20
29:16 31:24

70:10

presentation
11:1 19:16

presented 30:8
30:10 31:23

32:1,4 41:8

press 56:6
pressure 25:23
pretty 14:4
39:15

prevalence 23:17

previous 32:6
65:23

previously 23:15
31:23 68:18

price 60:25
primarily 12:3
prior 8:14 66:5

priority 56:9
prison 23:4
private 15:20,21
probable 66:16
66:20 68:6

probably 18:6
probation 24:12
problem 26:1,1
51:16 59:13,16

62:4 71:2

procedure 34:20
35:2 39:14

procedures 34:16
proceed 37:11
40:24

proceeded 54:13
proceedings 3:21
71:12 72:9,14

process 8:8,13
8:15,21 9:5,12

10:21 18:1

32:20 35:4,16

37:11 38:16,17

39:9,10,25

43:7 46:12,13

50:1 55:13

processed 33:21
42:3

processes 39:2,3
46:20

processing 34:17
38:19

profile 42:15
program 26:4
programs 22:2
progress 47:14
47:17

progressing 46:5
project 24:3
65:15

promises 53:16
promotions 6:3
proper 10:21
33:6 53:23

68:9,9

properly 13:7
34:24 41:10

48:15 71:7

proposal 14:17
18:24

proposed 7:16
14:25

prosecutor's
22:25 55:20

56:5,16 57:4

protect 64:24
protected 11:12
protection 5:6
proud 44:16
proven 28:24
provide 6:14
8:12 34:5

provided 10:7
64:22,23

providing 22:20
public 5:23 6:9

17:24 19:23

32:7,13 44:19

67:1,1 72:21

pull 32:24 62:15

purchase 36:11
Purchasing 12:11
purview 55:25
56:5,23

put 10:19 13:17

16:8,8 33:12

36:1 56:3 61:8

61:14 62:23

putting 25:22
68:12

p.m 1:18 3:3

48:4 70:6,13

70:14 71:12

Q

question 15:14
23:9 37:3 40:2

49:23 50:18

questions 9:11
10:11,12 14:21

17:1 19:5 23:7

24:15 26:6

35:7,8,10,13

40:18 44:24

45:11

quick 52:16
70:23



4/11/2013

Page 13

4/11/2013

Page 13

quickly 40:20
Quinn 3:22
quit 59:14

R

R 2:4 59:9

Radio 28:15
rain 4:23
rainy 4:23
raise 13:4
raised 12:14
18:16,16

raising 19:1
ramifications
56:7

ramp 24:2
ran 35:24
rate 12:2,4,4,12
12:14,16,21

13:13,14,23

14:24 15:1,2,3

17:5 18:2,7,17

18:17,22,25

45:22,24 58:6

61:2 69:4

rates 12:24
13:10 14:4,7

17:10,11,12

18:12 58:16,17

68:25 69:2

rating 47:9
rationale 38:12
read 4:13 5:14

26:22 27:6

48:9

ready 8:20 59:19

real 17:15 24:5

70:23

realize 15:12
really 8:22
10:20 18:5

31:12 58:16

67:4,5

reason 14:2
16:17 33:9

35:23 36:1,3

reasonable 33:8
35:22 36:4

50:15 66:16,20

68:7

reasons 12:15
25:20

receive 6:3
13:16

received 10:15
32:9 63:4,5

receiving 34:7
recognition
29:22 30:2

recognize 15:12
recommendation
12:7 13:13

56:8,15 69:2,4

record 3:19 15:5

24:10 42:18

44:25 49:5

Recording 3:21
Recovery 60:15
Recreation 28:15
recruiting 7:24
red 35:24
reduced 72:11
reduction 25:21
65:16

refer 38:6
reference 68:19
referred 20:10
24:24 55:10

refundable 40:12
regarding 10:12
11:25 12:2

14:22 39:6

68:6

regards 7:19
regionalized
17:14

register 36:12
36:19 37:5

registration
34:18 36:1

regular 1:6
24:17 42:6

54:6 56:13

69:6

regulations 5:25
reign 4:25
reinterview 65:7
reiterate 17:4
55:4

related 32:14,18
33:2,7,11

34:13 42:19

43:5,19,22

45:21 46:8

relates 7:25 9:2

9:7,9 12:24

14:2 17:5 38:4

55:8 60:8

relations 21:3
38:22

relationship
66:3

relevant 63:12
63:17

rely 17:20
remains 28:25
remember 60:19
remind 25:11
remiss 21:5
66:13,13

remove 57:1
render 66:8
renewed 5:2
reorganization
7:17 10:17,22

11:2,5,6

reorganizations
10:24

report 6:8 7:16

9:25 10:1

11:24 19:10

22:14 32:25

33:3 35:17

37:25 45:21

51:22 52:13

reported 72:8
REPORTER 72:1
Reporting 3:23
reports 32:15,18
32:20 43:4,5

44:9

representatives
12:10

representing
3:10,14 19:17

26:17

represents 11:19
11:20

requesting 34:7
34:17

requests 34:18
require 42:2
requirement
33:11

requirements
34:19

requires 42:11
requisites 9:1
research 12:25
reserve 34:5
Reserves 34:3,4
reside 17:7
resident 29:23
residents 20:5
50:19

resolution 26:22
27:3,5,6,8,23

48:8,13,17

64:2,4 69:3

resolve 6:3
resolved 29:7
62:4

resource 25:18
respect 18:12
51:25 53:23

57:3 68:24

respected 29:13
respectively
20:9

respond 17:23
response 32:9
responsibilities
4:14 5:15 9:1

responsible
36:20

restate 68:20
restrictions
39:10

restructuring
7:16 10:13

11:22

retained 67:14
retired 58:25
retirement 28:11
34:7

retrieve 67:18
return 53:13,19
returned 57:8
revenue 13:4
15:12 18:13,13

19:1

Reverend 61:1
62:6

review 6:1,2,6
32:7,13,25

35:14 37:9,9

37:11 39:2

42:15 44:20



4/11/2013

Page 14

4/11/2013

Page 14

revised 34:3,16
39:8

revision 44:15
revisit 31:22
Rhonda 1:20 3:22

72:18

right 3:4,25
10:23 14:19

15:7,23,24

16:19 18:5

27:21 41:19

44:23 45:5,9

46:22 47:3,22

49:2 52:14

53:1 54:22

57:7,21 59:13

60:10 63:16

64:4,9

Rights 45:8 47:7

rise 13:14
Rivard 1:16
River 67:3
RMR 72:19
Road 20:11
Robert 3:20 60:8

Rogers 63:1
role 56:1 69:1

Romano 21:15
Romeo 31:16,19
31:20,21 36:15

37:1,7,19 38:6

38:9,15 39:13

40:7,11,15,18

40:19 41:1,19

44:24 45:3,14

45:16,18,20

47:6

Ron 65:12
Ron's 68:21
roofing 59:18
Room 48:5
round 47:10
routed 32:20,21
32:24 43:6

routing 32:22
43:4 44:9

RPR 72:19
rules 5:25 58:12

Russo 21:10
Ruth 26:11 27:9

27:10,23,24

29:12,21,23

30:10 31:14

48:11

S

Sacred 1:15 4:6

59:7

sacrifice 31:3,4
sad 63:8,18
safe 11:13 31:13

safer 16:9 30:23

safety 22:20
36:9,14,25

37:2,15 67:1

Salim 58:22,24
58:24 60:5,11

Sameem 59:9
sarcastic 68:15
sat 16:4
satisfaction
56:24

satisfied 46:17
Saturday 25:11
saw 38:21,24
saying 39:11
says 38:10 39:8

50:20

scene 13:5,18,22
16:17

Schaefer 70:13
schedule 31:2
68:8

School 28:5
schools 59:1
Scott 65:12,12
68:3,11

scrap 61:18,19
61:20

se 33:23
sealed 64:24
65:1

search 7:12,19
7:21 43:14

50:21 51:1,8

searches 43:22
66:22 68:7

season 4:24,24
seat 16:8
second 7:17 8:13

8:21 11:4

14:20 43:15,24

44:11,13 48:1

69:19

secretary 2:7
3:15,18,19

6:11 28:17

37:14

section 39:6
69:12

security 21:22
see 16:24 38:12

38:25 39:7

43:25 53:8

56:17 60:12

62:6 67:5,18

seeing 25:21
41:13 48:6

69:11

seek 35:3,4
seeking 32:17
35:5

seen 23:18,20
35:24

seizure 43:14
selling 52:3
send 8:12 59:11

senior 22:7,9
28:22 29:3,6

sense 57:2
sensitive 17:19
sent 44:13 55:16

sentences 24:11
sergeant 3:21
21:2,4 27:16

30:20 36:24

38:23 41:24

42:14 51:24

54:15 67:2

Sergeants 38:21
serious 56:11
serve 5:5,5,20
5:21 6:5 22:6

56:2 59:14

serves 6:11
service 3:23
27:13 28:2

29:11,24 34:4

48:12 60:15

67:12

services 30:1
69:22

serving 3:8
session 54:11
sessions 51:17
set 72:11

seven 42:12 59:8

60:1,2

Seventy-four
25:12

sex 32:23,24
shame 63:11,19
share 21:21
45:14,17 55:24

shared 55:12
shed 55:5
shoe 16:24
shooting 67:3
Shopping 21:17
short 41:22
show 53:7
showing 53:5
shows 46:21
side 4:8 45:6,6

55:15 69:14

signed 7:21,22
30:3,10

significant 13:4
42:1,9 43:10

46:15 47:17

significantly
43:22

similar 43:3
Sing 70:11
sir 5:13 6:18

19:7,20 23:6

24:14 25:5

26:5,8 31:20

36:7 37:24

40:22 41:18

57:24 58:21,23

60:6,13,21

62:7,8 68:16

69:7,13 70:18

sit 11:7 16:10

54:22

site 67:5
sitting 3:12 4:2

23:3

situation 17:17
six 32:2 60:1

skills 8:16
skip 10:13
slice 42:22
slog 46:10
slowly 24:4
soap 17:15
social 28:9,11



4/11/2013

Page 15

4/11/2013

Page 15

software 14:10
solicitation
52:2

soliciting 53:1
solve 67:23
somebody 27:2
50:11,16

somewhat 8:15
son 62:25 63:24

son's 64:24
Sorority 28:16
sorry 37:3 40:10

41:5 44:10

53:13 57:12

62:10

sought 54:18
sound 5:8 58:6

South 20:11
spade 57:10,10
speak 53:11
SPEAKER 12:18
25:2

speaking 19:24
29:9 54:4

speaks 67:6
special 38:4
39:9 67:4

specific 8:25
specifically
35:1 42:3

speed 47:16
spend 63:16
spent 28:20
58:25

spirit 29:11
30:1,7 48:11

spoke 65:5
Spring 70:11
Spruce 21:3
27:16 30:20

square 20:3
Sroka 20:6
SS 72:5
St 70:12 72:6

stability 22:20
staff 2:11 3:17

6:10,13 21:7

21:12 47:19,19

staffed 20:23,24
20:25 24:16,18

stakeholders
19:2 69:5

stalwart 4:7
stand 27:20,21
63:24 66:3

standards 43:18
standing 63:20
start 27:22
32:14 39:15

41:21 59:25

65:18

started 18:3
starting 53:20
Starts 70:6
State 1:2 28:7,9

28:10,17 72:4

stated 37:14
56:11

states 36:23,24
station 21:20
stations 20:21
21:4 23:17,23

23:25 24:16

statistical 10:1
status 64:23
stay 14:19 54:22

stenographically
72:9

stepping 65:22
steps 4:22
Stevens 67:2
STEWART 2:5
Stidham 14:14,15
14:15,21,22,25

15:3,6,9 17:1

17:23 19:6,8

68:17,18 69:9

stiff 24:12
stone 61:3
stop 33:9,11
35:15,23,23

36:3 64:4,7

65:16

stopped 53:3
stopping 33:6
stops 33:9 44:7

storage 13:15
14:8 15:7 58:1

store 21:20
stores 23:25
story 42:22
straight 51:8
straightened
57:15

strategy 9:9,10
26:2

stream 15:12
street 1:16
25:15 28:14

39:6,8 69:25

70:5

streets 31:13
40:6 63:2

stress 67:25
strictly 22:22
structure 12:7
students 63:14
studies 16:3,3
study 18:11,14
subject 37:8
subpoena 65:6
subsection 36:23
success 24:1,2
suggest 59:25
suggested 59:3
59:20

summarize 14:16
summarized 33:23
summary 46:10
Sunday 59:12
supervision
72:12

supervisor 42:11
support 6:14,23
7:6 41:9 42:17

46:6 48:14

58:20 70:15,16

71:6

supported 41:11
48:16 71:8

supporter 27:11
27:25 29:1

supporters 21:6
supporting 69:4
supposed 10:24
16:16 59:10

sure 11:8,11,13
13:6 27:3,4

31:13 34:1,13

34:24 35:10

39:22,25 43:17

46:10 51:6

52:23 56:9

66:10 69:20

surely 24:4
surface 58:5

surgery 30:17
surrounded 13:1
surrounding 65:1
suspended 49:23
suspicion 33:8
35:23 36:4

66:17,21

Sykes 53:3
synopsis 22:16
system 14:10
24:13 32:22

37:22 42:11,16

T

T 2:5
tab 45:6,9
table 3:12 49:6

take 4:4 7:18

10:17,25 11:21

13:17 17:21

18:19 27:20

53:10,20 54:3

56:10 57:18

69:18 70:24

taken 1:15 16:7

16:13 18:4

29:19 42:6

takes 13:17,21
31:2,12

talk 7:13,15
11:7 13:11,11

13:12 20:13

59:7 66:21

67:1

talked 43:3
46:18 59:9

66:5

talking 57:19
63:20 67:7

targets 23:2
taught 19:24
taxpayer 52:14
Taylor 2:6 3:9

6:22 7:5 23:8

26:13,22 27:6

27:8,22 41:9

48:14 70:2

71:6

teacher 58:25
teaches 43:25
team 55:17
teenage 38:10



4/11/2013

Page 16

4/11/2013

Page 16

teenagers 38:4
telephone 32:10
51:22

tell 30:4,19
37:9 42:21

53:17 56:24

57:3 59:17

62:17 65:24

telling 25:1
tells 47:22
ten 59:1
terminated 55:24
terms 5:20 23:4

66:13,18

test 8:25
testimony 72:10
testing 8:16,16
thank 3:18,23,24
4:22 5:12 6:18

12:20 19:7,8

19:11,20 23:6

23:11,13,14

24:14 25:1,5,6

26:8 27:21

29:14,17 30:12

30:16 31:5,7

31:20 36:7

37:20 41:18

45:12 47:18,24

47:25 51:9,10

53:12 54:24

57:21 58:20,21

60:4,5,11 62:7

62:7,13 64:15

64:16 65:2,9

65:11,20,21

68:11 69:7,9

69:21 70:7,20

71:10

thankfully 41:24
thanks 4:11,20
thing 15:19
17:24 22:21

36:15 38:25

39:13 44:15

47:21 50:9

66:25

things 21:16
39:1 42:1

46:21 47:2,3

55:5,5 65:19

67:7

think 11:9 12:16

12:17 13:20

14:1 18:25

19:4 21:23

24:4 26:4

40:16 47:5,10

47:10,14 50:17

63:22 65:25

66:7,17 67:23

68:5

Thomas 68:17
thorough 55:17
thoroughly 39:25
thought 33:12
34:20 36:4

thousand 58:7
threatened 52:10
53:4,24

threatening 53:6
three 20:21
31:24 44:4

46:1 47:15

51:17,20 63:5

65:4

Thursday 1:19
3:2 7:3 25:11

48:3,23

tickets 33:20,20
tier 44:1,2,4
time 4:21 6:20

10:8,21 12:15

18:2 19:12

24:13 26:9

31:2,16 35:14

38:20 44:12,21

47:9,18 48:9

48:25 49:6,7

53:10 54:3,4

55:18,21 57:19

59:5,20 65:4

70:21 71:3

72:10

timeline 9:20,23
times 8:9 35:24

39:19 54:8

57:7 66:6

today 10:15
19:16 30:3

40:2 58:9,11

58:15

today's 6:21
Tolbert 2:13

3:11,13 19:13

19:14 25:6

29:20 35:18

45:13,17,19

46:14 64:18

66:4 69:19

70:19

told 20:18 30:19

60:17,22 65:5

Tom 14:14,15
tomorrow 57:20
tonight 3:8 4:4

4:12

tonight's 4:15
top 45:10
totality 46:19
touch 57:6
tow 12:2,4,4,7,9
12:12,14,16,21

12:24 13:13,14

13:14,16,22

14:3,6,8,24

15:20,21 16:6

16:17 17:5,11

18:1,7,17,17

58:6,7,8,16,17

61:2 63:21

towed 13:6 15:16

16:1 25:14

58:19

towers 14:16
16:3 18:10,10

19:3 58:2

60:24 61:5,13

61:23 62:14

68:19

towing 7:14
10:14 11:25

14:11 15:8,13

58:3,12 63:20

66:2 68:25

69:4

town 4:8
tows 15:18
trade 67:18
traffic 33:8,9
trained 43:23
training 42:16
42:17

transcription
72:12,14

transfer 42:3,5

42:7

transferred
42:12

transfers 41:22
transpires 37:5
transportation
17:14,20

treasurer 28:13
treated 53:15,23
tremendous 46:8
trouble 25:24
66:17

truck 58:7,8,10
true 40:6 66:7

72:13

try 17:17 39:1

40:20 52:6

65:19 67:17

trying 39:7,21
44:15 52:12

54:2,3 60:9

62:3 63:15

65:16,25

Ts 46:23
Turkey 29:6
turn 9:17 19:12

19:18

turned 61:2
Turner 60:7
69:21,22 70:3

two 8:10 9:13

11:18 12:9,14

13:21 20:17

23:3 44:2

51:17 52:1,25

63:14 67:19

two-and-a-half
51:20

two-minute 49:6
two-page 41:22
type 16:12 36:15

38:25 42:19,20

51:24

typically 13:21

U

understand 10:18
49:16

unfortunately
56:25

UNIDENTIFIED
12:18 25:2



4/11/2013

Page 17

4/11/2013

Page 17

uniform 21:8
unique 17:12
University 28:9
unmatched 29:13
unprofessiona...
52:12

unsafe 36:12
63:15

update 7:11,20
42:5 43:17

51:15 64:22,23

65:2

updated 11:25
39:18,22,23,23

41:23 43:3,4

44:14

updates 25:8
use 46:2,10
useless 65:5
uses 46:20
Usher 28:22
usually 38:24
utilize 37:25
utilizing 38:17

V

vacancy 50:20
Valentine's 22:7
29:4

value 25:15
Van 20:11
various 11:16
21:20 65:23

vehicle 34:11
58:19

vehicles 15:13
25:13,14

vendors 21:20
verifying 38:13
versus 10:4,5
vest 54:1
Veterans 22:4
29:5 69:25

VFW 70:5
vice 3:8 43:2,6

violates 10:23
Violation 33:16
violence 23:17
65:16

visibility 20:20
vision 29:12
visiting 65:21

voice 5:9 54:7

62:3

voluntary 66:22
66:23,24

volunteer 28:21
34:6

volunteered 29:2
voted 50:19 51:1

W

waiting 8:5
walking 63:3
want 4:10 7:11

7:13,15,18,20

9:4 11:13,24

14:15 17:24

18:5 19:10

24:20 25:10

26:9 31:5,24

32:3 37:21

47:18 48:7,8

48:22 49:15

52:19 54:7,25

55:4 61:25

66:12 67:1

68:21 70:9,16

wanted 24:22
31:22 34:12

48:2 52:23

54:10 57:13

wanting 51:23
61:15

wants 11:10,10
54:23 59:4

Warfield 2:3 3:4

3:7,14,24 5:12

6:18,24 7:2,7

7:10 12:19

14:19 15:7,17

19:5,9,20 23:6

24:15,20 25:4

26:6,15,17,20

26:25 27:2,19

30:13 31:7,9

35:10 37:21

38:2,8,10 39:5

40:1,8,17,22

41:10,16 44:23

45:11 47:13

48:1,15,20

49:9,14,22

50:13,17 51:6

51:10,13 54:21

57:11,12,17,21

57:24 58:21,23

60:4,6,12,20

62:7,10,13,15

62:19,23 64:16

64:20 65:11,22

68:3,14 69:7

69:10,20 70:7

70:20 71:1,7

71:10

Warren 63:7
Wars 69:25
Washington 4:1
wasn't 30:17,18
53:14

watch 16:10 52:2

way 34:12 46:25

47:3 53:22

59:6 60:24

61:25 68:15

70:4

Wayne 28:8,16
55:19 56:4,16

65:5

weapon 36:16
weapons 25:14
wear 11:18,18,19
21:8

Web 45:7
website 45:1,4,5
week 5:22 8:4

12:13 25:9,10

25:17 29:5

57:14,15 59:2

59:2,15 64:22

weeks 5:22 7:21

32:2 44:22

51:20

weigh 11:3
weighed 69:5
welcome 3:5
went 53:4 59:1

61:9

weren't 37:16
41:25 43:7,10

whatnot 58:14
White 2:4 3:10

4:15,17 5:13

5:16 6:23 7:6

14:23 15:2,4

15:14 17:2,3

17:25 23:13

24:14 35:12

36:7,22 37:4

37:14,20 40:23

41:3 44:25

47:25 48:10

53:12 54:23,24

55:13 71:5

wide 8:6
Wild 14:13,13
57:23,25,25

61:6

willing 11:7
28:22

wise 21:16
wish 49:1
wishes 43:13
WITNESS 37:24
57:12 64:19

witnesses 65:4
woman 28:4 53:22

women 5:6 70:16

wood 23:20
Woodward 21:19
59:8

word 24:3 46:10

52:7

words 4:19
work 5:7 9:22,24

17:21 28:10

31:1,2,14 35:1

38:22 42:13,19

44:16 46:8

50:2 52:7 59:5

70:15

worked 28:10
worker 28:11
42:20

Workers 28:22
working 46:12,24
50:4

works 42:13
worst 63:8
worthy 30:2
wouldn't 35:25
50:14 52:19

wounded 69:17
write 14:7 35:25

36:2

written 41:7
wrong 50:9 64:1

www.detroitmi...



4/11/2013

Page 18

4/11/2013

Page 18

45:4

Y

Yard 60:16
yeah 37:1 38:15

39:13 40:11,15

year 5:23 18:4

18:23 58:4

years 5:21 12:17

12:19,20 16:22

16:22,24 18:2

18:3,3,22 24:9

33:22 38:18

47:10,15 58:6

58:25 59:14

62:25

Z

zero 15:10
Zones 65:15

$

$125 13:14 14:8

14:25

$15 13:15 14:8

61:9,23

$2,500 61:15
$2.7 25:16
$20 70:1,6
$20,000 58:15
$200 15:21
$34,000 25:16
$4 58:10
$5 40:10
$5,000 58:11,15
$50 60:25 61:10

61:16,24 68:13

$600 58:11
$75 13:16 14:8

15:3,4,25

16:20 61:12

$94,000 58:8

1

1 1:13 5:18

20:16

1,180 25:12
1-800-SpeakUp
64:14

1:00 59:12
10 24:8 38:18

43:21 47:10

10th 70:10
100 22:9
11 1:19 3:2

30:11 48:4

11th 20:8,9 22:1

11:00 59:12
110 61:2
12 24:9 59:14

125 60:25 61:9

61:23

126,000 20:5
1300 48:5 54:11

15 12:17 53:17

53:18 60:25

157 45:23
16 43:21
16101 70:13
17 12:18,19,20
16:22,22,24

18:22 58:6

175 45:23
177 25:14
18 48:24
19 63:2
19th 70:13
1958 28:7
1967 28:11
1974 5:18
1990's 38:23
1996 58:6,14
1997 28:11

2

2,000 64:3
20 44:14 58:7

200 22:5
2009 62:25
201.2 32:17
35:13 37:22

41:7

2012 18:4
2013 1:19 3:2

7:4 30:11

48:24 58:8

70:13

202.2 41:5 43:14

203.7 41:5 43:1

204.8 33:14 41:7

20500 20:24
22 63:1
23 61:22
24-hour 23:25

24/7 58:3
25 25:14 58:25

27th 69:24
28.16 20:3
29th 10:18

3

3 20:15 39:16

3-11-2015 72:22
3:00 48:4
30th 22:10
302.1 34:2 41:8

302.3 34:15 36:8

38:3,8,11 41:8

328-A 48:5
3451 1:16
350 53:24
36th 33:21,25
3612 1:20 72:19

365 58:3

4

4th 7:4
400 61:25
401.2 41:21
475,000 52:3

5

5 39:16
5:00 70:14
51 20:2
52 5:22
53 17:6 58:5

60:18,22 61:7

61:11

6

6th 49:12
6:00 70:6,13
6:30 1:18
6:36 3:3

7

7th 20:8,11
72 1:13
75 13:23
7737 20:22

8

8th 49:12
8:12 71:12
80 58:7

8300 67:2
86 46:4
886 25:13

9

9th 62:25
9-millimeter
53:25

90 45:22
90s 33:20 46:19

94 46:17
95 45:24 46:15

9560 20:25
96 46:4 58:9

61:8


